Q		5	0	6
$\sim$	~	~	$\boldsymbol{\alpha}$	г
0	υ	U	v	$\mathbf{\circ}$

Application No.

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

THIS	S SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
Date of filing in State Engineer's Office	OCT 2 8 2015	
Returned to applicant for correction		
Corrected application filed	June 15 Map filed	2010 Under 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC	C (c/o General Moly, Inc.)	
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115	of Lakewood	
Colorado 80401  State and ZIP Code		ity or Town n for permission to change the
Point of diversion	ace of use Manner of use	of a portion
Permit 60286  1. The source of water is underground		
1. The source of Water is	Name of stream, lake, underground, spring or other so	rifees.
2. The amount of water to be changed 1.0 cfs	s or 272.64 afa Second feet, acre-feet. One second foot equals 448.8	33 gallons per minute.
	ing, commercial, etc. If for stock, state number and kind of	animals. Must limit to one major use
4. The water heretofore used for mining, milli	ing and domestic  If for stock, state number and kind of anim.	nie
within the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 35. Section 24, T.21N., R.50E., M.D.M. bears Nor accompanying Application 79911.  6. The existing point of diversion is located within the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 35. Section 24, T.21N., R.50E., M.D.M. bears Nor accompanying Application 79911.	point (Describe as being within a 40-acre subdivision of pu and, it should be stated.)  T.21N., R.50E., M.D.M., or at a point from whi rih 28°42' East a distance of 17,865 feet. Well Po	iblic survey and by course and  ch the northeast corner of  o0 3 as shown on the map
within the NE 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 28, T.22N., I	R.49E., M.D.B.&M., at a point from which the n	ortheast corner of Section 27.

T.22N., R.49E., M.D.M.&M., bears North 59°59'54 East a distance of 6396.67 feet (refer to map filed June 26, 1985 in

State Engineer's Office, Permit 51918 for point of diversion).

49132

10 139

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If for See Exhibit A attached hereto.	irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)
removed from irrigation.)  within Sections 22, 23, 26, 27, NE 14 SE 14 Section 28, T.22N., R.49E.; Sections 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 21, 22	Section 34, T.22N., R.49E.; also portions of Sections 25 and 26, 2, 27, 28, 29 and 30, T.22N., R.50E.; Sections 33 and 34, T.23N., neer's office on December 19, 1989, under application 54094).
9. Proposed use will be from January 1 to Month and Day January 1 Month and Day January 1 Month and Day	December 31 of each year.  Month and Day  to December 31 of each year.  Month and Day  Month and Day
	n of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and ill_site.
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000	
13. Estimated time required to construct works 3 years	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	If well completed, describe well.
14. Estimated time required to complete the application of	of water to beneficial use 3 years
a demined description may educe a detay in processing.)	t and its water usage (use attachments if necessary) Hadure to provid
See Exhibit B attached hereto.  16. Miscellaneous remarks: See Exhibit C attached hereto.	RECEIVED 5 OCT 28 MHI: 27 TE ENGINEERS OFFICE
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601 Phone No. Ext.	Ross E. de Lipkau  Type or print prine clearly  Signature, applicant or agent  Parsons Behle & Latimer
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Company Name  50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750  Street Address or PO Box  Reno, NV 89501  City, State, ZIP Code

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

Revised 07/13

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCHILLC

Division W 1/2 All	Section 2 3-5	Township 20N 20N	Range 50E 50E	Meridian M.D.M. M.D.M.	•
Ali Ali Ali Ali S 1/2	1-3 10-15 22-27 34-36 32 & 33	21N 21N 21N 21N 21N 21N	50E 50E 50E 50E 50E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	·
AII AII AII	5-8 18 & 19 30 & 31	21N 21N 21N	52E 52E 52E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	,
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52 <b>E</b>	M.D.M.	
Ali	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.	
All All All	1-3 10-15 20-38 <i>76</i>	22N 22N 22N	51E 51E 51E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	REC
All All All	1 12 & 13 24 & 25 36	22N 22N 22N 22N	51 1/2 E 51 1/2 E 51 1/2 E 51 1/2 E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	REE 2015 OCT
Ali Ali Ali	6 & 7 18 & 19 30 & 31	22N 22N 22N	53E 53E 53E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	)EI 28 GINE
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	VED MIII: ERS OF
All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.O.M.	: 28 FFICE

Page 1 of 1

### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

2015 OCT 28 AM 11: 28

### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

THE CEIVED 2015 OCT 28 AM II: 28

Я	5	5	R	7	٠,
U	i.i.		C)	ſ	

n No.
n No

## APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THIS SPACE FOR OF	
Date of Filing in State Engineer's Office	OCT 2 8 2015
Returned to applicant for correction	
Keturned to appricant for correction	June 15 2010 Under 79911
Corrected Application filed N	lap filed
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (e/o General Moly, Inc.	2.)
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115	Lakewood  City or Town
Street Address or P.O. Box	City or rown
Colorado 80401 State and ZIP Code	hereby make(s) application for permission to appropriate the
	ed. (If applicant is a corporation, give date and place of
incorporation; if a copartnership or association, give names	of members.)
February 23, 2007, Nevada.	
40. Act 40. At 40. (40. 100 at 40. 40. 40. 40. 40. 40. 40. 40. 40. 40.	reprinting with relative to the second secon
1. The source of water is underground	
	stream, lake, underground, spring or other sources.
2. The amount of water applied for is 1.0 cfs or 723.97 at	One second foot equals 443.83 gallens per minute.
(a) If stored in a reservoir give the number of acre-feet	•
3. The water is to be used for mining, milling and domesti	C , commercial, domestic or other use. Must be limited to one major use.
4. If use is for:	
(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated	
(b) Stockwater, state number and kind of animals	
(c) Other use (describe fully in No. 12)	
(d) Power:	
(1) Horsepower developed	
(2) Point of return of water to stream	

Revised 07/13

5. The water is to be diverted from its course and distance to a found section corner. If on un			escribe as being with	in a 40-aere subdivisio	n of public s	ervey, and l	οy
within the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Sec of Section 24, T.21N. R.50E., bears N	ction 35, T.21N.,	R.50E., M.D.B.					I
79911.							
6. Place of use: (Describe by legal subdivision.	. If on unsurveyed land,	it should be so stated)					
See Exhibit A attached hereto.							
7. Use will begin about January 1	and Day	and end about		and Day	of each	year.	
8. Description of proposed works. (U specifications of your diversion or satisfied well with a pump and motor, etc.)	nder the provisio		010 you may be	e required to sub			
Drilled and cased well, electrical mote and mill site.	or and submersibl	e pump, and pig	relines compris	ing distribution	system t	<u>o mine</u>	
9. Estimated cost of works: \$3,000,00	00	.,				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
10. Estimated time required to constru	uct works: 3 year						
11 Cailmand time amount to the time			(if the well is completed				
11. Estimated time required to comple	, ,		***************************************			tinit	
12. Provide a detailed description of the provide a detailed description may cause a delay	ne proposed proje v in processing.)	ect and its water	usage (use am				
See Exhibit B attached hereto.					ZOSOUTZO MITELE	50	
						171	
					41314		i
(5.14) 33							-
13. Miscellaneous remarks:  See Exhibit C attached hereto.					356	= 1	7
MAS LEMMINS HIMSHAM HELVIOL					<u> </u>	ં	<u></u>
					-	ت	
		Ross E. de Lip	kau				
rdelipkau@parsonsbehle.com		Hill !	Typy or print	A A Selection of the se	111		
E-mail Address 775-323-1601		190 30 201	Signature, app	nlicase or agent	-	******	
	At.	Parsons Behle	· ··	<u>/</u>			
war and the same of the same o		50 W. Liberty	•	ny Name			
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT				ss or PO Box			
		Reno, NV 895		222			
G C 15402 \$360 CH IMC FED AND	a Combendario	MAD MESCE A		r, ZIP Code A DDI 10 A TION	1		

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian	·
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M,D,M.	
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.	
					•
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M,D.M.	
				,	
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
Alt	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
					Þ
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
AII	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
					r
All	34-36	2211	50E	M.D.M.	
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	_
All	10-15	22N	515	M.D.M.	REC
All	20-35 76	22N	51E	M.D.M.	•
			24 485 E	M.D.M.	
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	2
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	(41.77.1A);	RECEIVED 2015 OCT 28 AN 11:
A 11	4 20	2781	52E	M.D.M.	\frac{1}{2} \cdot 0
Ali	1 - 36	22N	Vel	181.02.111.	₩ 8 m
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	30 G 31	2214		***************************************	RECEIVED 115 OCT 28 ANTI: 29 ATE ENGINEERS OFFICE
ΑII	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	E 69
Mil	DC-1-0G	2311	V 1 hr	*************	e e
All:	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.	

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

2015 OCT 28 AM 11: 29

### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

2015 OCT 28 AM II: 29

pplication No.	85588	
ppnearcan		

## APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

8 2015  Map filed JUN 1 5 2010 Under 79911  Inc.)
Map filed JUN 1 5 ZUIU
Map filed JUN 1 5 ZUIU
Inc.)
,
F Lakewood
City or Town reby make(s) application for permission to change the
Manner of use of a portion
nficate, Proof or Claim Nos. If Decreed, give title of Decree and
derground, apring or other sources.
One second foot equals 448.83 gallons per minute
ck, state number and kind of animals. Must limit to one major use
tate number and kind of animals.
in a 40-acre subdivision of public survey and by course and  or at a point from which the southeast corner of 11 228 as shown on the map accompanying of changed, do not answer) a point from which the northwest corner of said

Section 23 bears North 43°41'58" West a distance of 1908.59 feet, See map filed under 55426.

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

moved from irrigation.)  ee Exhibit B as shown on the man sunnorting	Application 700.72695. (17.87 acres within the NW/4 Section 22, 12.78 acres within the NE/4 NE/4
0.08 acres within the 51/2 NE	1/4 Section 22, 12.78 acres within the NEV4 NEV4
ection 22. all Within T. 19N/ R	.47E. M.D.B.+M. 210.73 acres total
•	
Proposed use will be from January 1	to December 31 of each year.
Month and I	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
0. Existing use permitted from January 1	to December 31 of each year.
0. Existing use permitted from January 1  Month an	nd Day Month and Day
secifications of your diversion or storage work ames or drilled well, pump and motor, etc.)	e provision of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and ks.) (State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and
Drilled well, pump and pipelines or truck to mi	ine and mill site.
2. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000	
3. Estimated time required to construct works	
•	If well completed, describe well.
<ol> <li>Estimated time required to complete the app</li> </ol>	plication of water to beneficial use 5 years 5. 5
Estimated time required to complete the app      Provide a detailed description of the propose	plication of water to beneficial use 5 years 5
<ol> <li>Estimated time required to complete the apple.</li> <li>Provide a detailed description of the proposite detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)</li> </ol>	plication of water to beneficial use 5 years 5 years 5 years 5 years 5 years 6 years 6 years 6 years
<ol> <li>Estimated time required to complete the appointment</li> <li>Provide a detailed description of the proposite detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)</li> <li>Exhibit B attached hereto.</li> </ol>	plication of water to beneficial use 5 years 6 years 6 years 6 years 7
<ol> <li>Estimated time required to complete the appose.</li> <li>Provide a detailed description of the propose detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)</li> <li>Exhibit B attached hereto.</li> </ol>	plication of water to beneficial use 5 years  sed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Ensure to provide
<ol> <li>Estimated time required to complete the applements.</li> <li>Provide a detailed description of the proposition detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)</li> <li>Exhibit B attached hereto.</li> </ol>	plication of water to beneficial use 5 years 5
<ol> <li>Estimated time required to complete the apposition of the proposition description of the proposition may cause a delay in processing.)</li> <li>Exhibit B attached hereto.</li> </ol>	plication of water to beneficial use 5 years sed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Endure to provide
<ol> <li>Estimated time required to complete the apposence of the proposed detailed description of the proposed detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)</li> <li>Exhibit B attached hereto.</li> </ol>	plication of water to beneficial use 5 years  sed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Ensure to provide NGHEERS OF FIC
4. Estimated time required to complete the apple of the proposed trailed description of the proposed trailed description may cause a delay in processing.)  4. Estimated the proposed trailed description may cause a delay in processing.)  5. Exhibit B attached hereto.  6. Miscellaneous remarks:	sed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Efform to Provide AMIII: 30
4. Estimated time required to complete the apple of the proposed trailed description of the proposed etailed description may cause a delay in processing.)  3. Exhibit B attached hereto.  4. Miscellaneous remarks:  4. Exhibit C attached hereto.	plication of water to beneficial use 5 years  sed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Endure to provide ANTICE
	sed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (ETS UP 17 28 AN 11: 30
	sed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Effore to provide NGHEERS OFFICE)
	Ross E. de Lipkau
ee Exhibit C attached hereto.	Ross E. de Lipkau
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601	Ross E. de Lipkau  Type of print name chean  Signature, applicant or agent
ee Exhibit C attached hereto.  rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com  E-maii Address	Ross E. de Lipkau  Type preprint nyme cleafy  Signature, apply ant or agent  Parsons Behle & Latimer
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601 Phone No Ext.	Ross E. de Lipkau  Type de print name cheaft  Signature, appliant or agent  Parsons Behle & Latimer  Company Name
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601 Phone No Ext.  APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	Ross E. de Lipkau  Type of print name clean  Signature, apply ant or agent  Parsons Behle & Latimer
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601 Phone No Ext.	Ross E. de Lipkau  Type deprint name cleant  Signature, applicant or agent  Parsons Behle & Latimer  Company Name  50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCHILLO

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian		
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	22-27	21N	50 <b>E</b>	M.D.M.		
All	34-36	21N	50€ °	M.D.M.		
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50 <b>€</b>	M.D.M.		
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
Alt	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
Ail	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M,D.M.		
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REC	
All	20-35 76	22N	51E	M.D.M.	ALL	
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	<u></u> <u>r</u>	
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	2015 O	المهدار الإسلام
Ali	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	2015 OCT	O
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	28 101N6	μĵ
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	1	
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	RS I	EIVED
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	OCT 28 AN II: 30 ENGINEERS OFFICE	C)
All	31	21 1/2 N	53 <b>E</b>	M.D.M.	•••	

Page 1 of 1

### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

ZOIS OCT 28 AM II: 30

### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

INECEIVED
2015 OCT 28 MILL: 30
TATE ENGINEERS OFFICE

8	5	5	8	9	П
$\sim$	•	$\overline{}$	~	_	

App	lication	No.
-----	----------	-----

## APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

THIS SPACE	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Date of filing in State Engineer's Office	OCT 2 8 2015
Returned to applicant for correction	
Corrected application filed	Map filed <b>JUN 1 5 2010</b> UNder 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o C	General Moly, Inc.)
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115	of Lakewood
Street Address or PO Box Colorado 80401 State and ZIP Code	City or Town hereby make(s) application for permission to change the
Point of diversion Place of us	e Manner of use of a portion
	ne of stream, lake, underground, spring or other sources.
2. The amount of water to be changed 0.82 cfs or 300	0.76 afa  cond feet, acre-feet. One second foot equals 448 83 gallons per minute.
3. The water to be used for mining, milling and dome Irrigation, power, mining, comm	estic recial, etc. If for stock, state number and kind of animals. Must limit to one major use
4. The water heretofore used for irrigation and domest	If for stock, state number and kind of animals.
distance to a found section corner. If on unsurveyed land, it show within the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 36, T.22N., said Section 36 bears South 10°34'30" East a distance of Application 79911.  6. The existing point of diversion is located within (If p. 10°34'30) and the section 10°34'30.	R.50E., M.D.M., or at a point from which the southeast comer of of 4850 feet. Well 228 as shown on the map accompanying oint of diversion is not changed, do not answer.)
within the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 22, T.19N., R.47E.,	M.D.B.&M., at a point bears South 18°04'28" East, 4223.74 feet

from the northwest corner of said Section 22. See map filed under 72580.

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.) See Exhibit A attached hereto. 8. Existing place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If changing place of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permit, describe acreage to be removed from irrigation ) 51725172 Section 16 and N 1/2 N 1/2 Section 21, TION, R.47E, M.D.B.&M. 5/2 Section 15, 51/2 NW 1/4, a portion of the NW 1/4 NE 1/9 (35.19 acres), NE 1/4 NE 1/4 and N 1/2 5 1/2 Section 21, N 1/2 and SW 1/4 Section 22, N 1/2 Section 23 and the NW 1/4 Section 24 all within T. 19N. R. 97E. M.O. B.+M. to December 31 9. Proposed use will be from January I of each year. Month and Day Month and Day to December 31 10. Existing use permitted from January 1 Month and Day 11. Description of proposed works. (Under the provision of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and specifications of your diversion or storage works.) (State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and flumes or drilled well, pump and motor, etc.) Drilled well, pump and pipelines or truck to mine and mill site. 12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000 13. Estimated time required to construct works 3 years If well completed, describe well 14. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use 5 years 15. Provide a detailed description of the proposed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary) Failure to provide a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)

See Exhibit B attached hereto.

16. Miscellaneous remarks:

See Exhibit C attached hereto. See Exhibit C attached hereto. Ross E. de Lipkau rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601 Parsons Behle & Latimer Phone No. Ext. Company Name

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED

BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT

Revised 07/13

50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750

Reno, NV 89501

Street Address or PO Box

City, State, ZIP Code

Agent

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian	•
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
			50E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	21N		M.D.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50 <b>E</b>	141'F3' 141'	
Ali	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
	00 0 0 1				
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
734	31-00	21 11211	V=-	,,,,,	
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.	
				HOM	
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	•
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REC
All	20-30 76	22N	51E	M.D.M.	•
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
Αll			51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	36	22N	51 1/2 =	211. D.141.	
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	
- ,,,	, 44				₩ <b>3</b>
Αll	6 & 7	22N	53⋿	M,D,M.	
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	30 6 31	22:1			8 1 0
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	RECEI 2015 OCT 28
* ***	0.00	20,,	<del>- · -</del>		
All	31	21 1/2 N	53 <del>E</del>	M.O.M.	RECEIVED 2015 OCT 28 MIII: 31
*					0 =
					7 6

Page 1 of 1

### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

RECEIVED 2015 OCT 28 AM11: 31

### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

RECEIVED
2015 OCT 28 AM II: 31

Application No.	85590
Application 150.	

## APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THIS SPACE	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  OCT 2 8 7015
Date of Filing in State Engineer's Office	201 2 8 2013
Returned to applicant for correction	
	June 10 2010 Under 79911
Corrected Application filed	Map filed
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General I	Moly, Inc.)
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115 Street Address or P.O. Box	of Lakewood  City or Town
Colorado 80401	hereby make(s) application for permission to appropriate the
State and ZiP Code	netery make(s) approximation for permission to appropriate the
public waters of the State of Nevada, as hereinaf	ter stated. (If applicant is a corporation, give date and place of
incorporation; if a copartnership or association, give	names of members.)
February 23, 2007, Nevada,	·
1. The source of water is underground	
	Fame of the stream, lake, underground, spring or other sources.
2. The amount of water applied for is 3.0 cfs or 2,	
(a) If at and in a constant when the contract of	One second foot equals 443.83 gallons per minute.
(a) If stored in a reservoir give the number of acre	
3. The water is to be used for mining, milling and o	domestic ver, mining, commercial, demestic or other use. Must be limited to one major use.
4. If use is for:	ret, minning, commission, admission direct asc. Mass of mines to die major ass.
(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated	
(d) Power:	
(1) Horsepower developed	
(2) Point of return of water to stream	

Revised 07/13

<ol> <li>The water is to be diverted f course and distance to a found section come</li> </ol>	ron: its source at t r. If on unsurveyed land,	he following point: (Describe as being within a 40-acre subdivision of public surve, it should be so stated.)	y, and by
-		22N., R.50E., M.D.B.&M., or at a point from which the southea	<u>st</u>
accompanying Application 799		East a distance of 4850 feet. Well 228 as shown on the map	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
E. Dings of the control of the control			
6. Place of use: (Describe by legal so See Exhibit A attached hereto.	ibdivision. If on unsurve,	yed land, îr should be so stated)	
34. M. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19			
7. Use will begin about Januar	y 1 Month and Day	and end about December 31 of each ye	ar.
	rks. (Under the pr	rovisions of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans at	
specifications of your divers dalled well with a pump and motor, etc.	ion or storage wo )	rks.) (State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e. diversion structure, disches and flu	mes,
	al motor and subm	nersible pump, and pipelines comprising distribution system to m	ine
and mill site.			
9. Estimated cost of works: 53	000,000,		
10. Estimated time required to	construct works:		***************************************
11 Estimated time required to	complete the con-	(If the well is complete, describe works.)	
·		lication of water to beneficial use: 5 years	
provide a detailed description may caus	se a delay in processin	d project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Fail g.)	ure to
See Exhibit B attached hereto.			
		2015 OCT 28 AM II: 32	and the
		E SCI	177
		220	SCEIVED
13. Miscellaneous remarks:		É _	
See Exhibit C attached hereto.		AM II: 36	
		의	
		Fig. 32	
		Ross E. de Lipkau	
		Type or print obmedicarly.	<del></del>
rdelipkau@parsonsbehle.com		Wille I We Technell	
E-mail Address 775-323-1601		Signature, applicant or agent	<del>,, .</del>
Phone No.	Ext.	Parsons Behle & Latimer	
<del></del> -		Company Name	
APPLICATION MUST BE SIG		50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750 Street Address or PO Box	
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT		Reno, NV 89501	······
	ym	City, State, ZIP Code	

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division W 1/2	Section 2	Township 20N	Range 50E	Meridian M.D.M.	·	
Alt	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
Αll	34-36	21N	50 <b>€</b>	M.D.M.		
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
Ali	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
Ali	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
Ati	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	, i	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	4	
All	34-36	22N	50 <b>∈</b>	M.D.M.		
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REL	
All	20-30 76	22N	51E	M.D.M.	700	
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	<u> </u>	
All	35	22N	51 1/2 E	M.O.M.	告言型	
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	М.D.M.	RECEIVED 2015 OCT 28 MIII: TATE ENGINEERS OF	
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	E & II	
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.		
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	SO	i
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	RECEIVED  JIS DCT 28 MII: 32  AJE ENGINEERS OFFICE	
All	31	21 1/2 N	53등	M.D.M.		

Page 1 of 1

### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

RECEIVED
2015 DCT 28 ANII: 32

### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

DISOCT 28 MIN: 32

L-ulinatian Ma	85591	
Application No.	0000,	

## APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

	THIS SPACE FOR (	OFFICE USE ONLY	
Date of filing in State Enginee	er's Office	OCT 2 8 2015	
Returned to applicant for corr	ection	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
Corrected application filed		June 15 Map filed	2010 Under 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley I	Ranch LLC (c/o Genera	l Moly, Inc.)	
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115		of Lakewood	
Street Addre Colorado 80401	ss or PO Box	•	y or Town
State and 2	IP Code	nereby make(s) application	for permission to change the
Point of diversion	✓ Place of use	Manner of use	of a portion
The source of water is underg		am, lake, underground, spring or other sou	rces.
5 T1			
2. The amount of water to be changed 1.0 cfs or 272.64 afa  Second feet, acre-feet. One second foot equals 448.83 gallons per minute.			
3. The water to be used for mini	ng, milling and domestic		
Irriga	tion, power, mining, commercial, e	to. If for stock, state number and kind of ar	nimuls. Must limit to one major use
4. The water heretofore used for			
	1	for stock, state number and kind of animal	ls
5. The water is to be diverted at the following point (Describe as being within a 40-acre subdivision of public survey and by course and distance to a found section corner. If on unsurveyed land, it should be stated.)			
within the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 said Section 31 bears South 32°56 79911.	of Section 31, T.22N., R.51J 'West a distance of 5374 fe	E., M.D.M., or at a point from white.  et. Well 229 as shown on the map	ch the southwest comer of supporting Application
6. The existing point of diversion within the NE 1/4 SE 1/4 Section T.22N, R.49E, M.D.M.&M., bec	28, T.22N., R.49E., M.D.B.	iversion is not changed, do not answer.) &M., at a point from which the no istance of 6396,67 feet. See map fi	rtheast corner of Section 27, led under 49162.

10/39

8. Existing place of use (Describe by legal subdivision removed from irrigation.)	tions. If changing place of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permit, describe acreage to be
within Sections 22, 23, 26, 27, NE 1/4 S/E 14	Section 28, Section 34, T.22N., R.49E.; also portions of the following
Sections 25 and 26, T.22N., R.49E., Sections	
application 54091). THER P	map filed with the State Engineer's office on December 19, 1989, under
3 785 0872	CLUT 11/4/15.
9. Proposed use will be from January 1	to December 31 of each year.  Day Month and Day
Month and 10. Existing use permitted from January 1	to December 31 of each year.
Month a	
	e provision of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and rks.) (State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and nine and mill site.
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000	
13. Estimated time required to construct work	
	If well completed, describe well.
14. Estimated time required to complete the ap	oplication of water to beneficial use 5 years
15. Provide a detailed description of the propo	ised project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): Failure to provide
a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)	
See Exhibit B attached hereto.  16. Miscellaneous remarks:	ECEIVED 6728 AHII: 33 ENGINEERS OFFICE
See Exhibit C attached hereto.	
	Ross E. de Lipkau
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com	Type or print perme clearly
E-mail Address	Signature, applicant or agent
775-323-1601	Signature, appreciation agent
Phone No. Ext	Company Name
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Street Address or PO Box Reno, NV 89501
	City Store 719 Code

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

Revised 07/13

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian		
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
Αll	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	34-36	21N	50E 1	M.D.M.		
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M,D.M.		
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
Alt	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•	
Ali	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REL	
Ali	20-30 FG	22N	51€	M.D.M.	A C C	
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	1918 OCT	
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	- H	-Π
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	1 28 1 28	$\supseteq$
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	2015 OCT 28 AM I	AIBO SE
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	ANII: 33 ERS OFFIC	
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	육 구	
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M,	II: 33	
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.		

### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

MECEIVED
MIL: 33
MIE ENGINEERS OFFICE

### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

RECEIVED
2015 OCT 28 AM II: 33
JATE ENGINEERS OFFICE

•	8	5	5	9	2	1
	~	$\mathbf{U}$	$\mathbf{\sim}$	$\sim$	_	

Application No.		*	

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

TH  Date of filing in State Engineer's Office	IS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONL OCT 2 8 201		
Returned to applicant for correction			
Corrected application filed	Map filed		010 Under 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LL 1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115	.C (c/o General Moly, Inc.) of Lakev	·oad	
Street Address or PO Box	or Lakev		or Town
Colorado 80401	hereby make	·	or permission to change the
State and ZIP Code			•
Point of diversion F	Place of use Mann	er of use	of a portion
identify right in Decree.)  Permit 60284  1. The source of water is underground	Name of stream, lake, underground,	Spring or other source	es
	_		
2. The amount of water to be changed 1.0 c	Second feet, acre-feet. One second	foot equals 448.83	galions per minute.
The water to be used for mining, milling Irrigation, power, m      The water heretofore used for mining, milling	and domestic nining, commercial, etc. If for stock, state nur	·	
	If for stock, state number	and kind of animals	
<ul> <li>5. The water is to be diverted at the followin distance to a found section corner. If on unsurveyed within the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 3 said Section 31 bears South 32°56' West a di 79911.</li> <li>6. The existing point of diversion is located of the content of the section 31 bears and 50°56' was a discounted of the existing point of diversion is located of the content of the section of the content of the</li></ul>	Hand, it should be stated.) 31. T.22N., R.51E., M.D.M., or at a stance of 5374 feet. Well 229 as sho	ooint from whic wn on the map :	h the southwest corner of
Within the NE 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 28, T.22N. T.22N. R.49E., M.D.M.&M., bears North 5	R.49E. M.D.B.&M., at a point from	n which the nor	theast corner of Section 27, ed under 49162.

10/139 Eu 7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

8. Existing place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions If change	zing place of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permi	it, deseri	oe acreage	to be
removed from irrigation.)				
within Sections 22, 23, 26, 27, NE 1/4 S/E 14 Section 28				
Sections 25 and 26, T.22N., R.49E., Sections 2, 3, 4, 9, 1 33 and 34, T.23N., R.50E. (as depicted on the map filed)				
application 54094). + MAj? UNFER PERMIT	۱۹،۵۲.			CMT
3 TMAP ONTE				11/14/15
9. Proposed use will be from January 1	December 31 of each year.			
9. Proposed use will be from January I to Month and Day	December 31 of each year.  Month and Day			
10. Existing use permitted from January 1	to December 31 of each year.			
Month and Day	Month and Day		÷	
11. Description of proposed works. (Under the provision	of NRS 535.010 you may be required to subr	nit plar	is and	
specifications of your diversion or storage works.) (State a flumes or drilled well, pump and motor, etc.)				es and
Drilled well, pump and pipelines or truck to mine and mi	II site			
TOTAL STATE PARTY AND PROPERTY OF GUERN TO HARD SHOTHIN	11.,2114.;			
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000				
13. Estimated time required to construct works 3 years		•		
13. Estimated time required to constituet works 2.3 data	If well completed, describe well.			THE COLOR OF THE C
14. Estimated time required to complete the application o	•			
				<del></del>
15. Provide a detailed description of the proposed project a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)	and its water usage (use attachments if neces	9.1	Failure to p	provide
See Exhibit B attached hereto.		IATE ENGINEERS OFFICE	2015 OCT	·· <del></del>
		[1] [2]	8	73 71
		3	~	S
		돐	ا م	<u>n</u>
		뜻		
16. Miscellaneous remarks:		SO	28 AH II: 34	M C
See Exhibit C attached hereto.			ယ	's.a.r'
		(7)	Ţ	
	Ross E. de Lipkau			
	EType or print hame of sarly			•
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com  E-mail Address	VILLE ON MAKELL			_
775-323-1601	Signature, applicant or agent			
Phone No. Ext.	Parsons Behle & Latimer			-
	Company Name SO W. Libarry St. Suita 750			
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750 Street Address or PO Box			-
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Reno, NV 89501			
	City, State, ZIP Code			-
Revised 07/13 \$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTIN	G MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATI	ON		

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division W 1/2 Ali	Section 2 3-5	Township 20N 20N	Range 50E 50E	Meridian M.D.M. M.D.M.	•
All All All All	1-3 10-15 22-27 34-36	21N 21N 21N 21N	50E 50E 50E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	•
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M,D,M.	
Ali	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
AII AII AII	5-8 18 & 19	21N 21N 21N	52E 52E 52E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31 36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	,
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.	
All All All	1-3 10-15 20-30 <i>76</i>	22N 22N 22N	51E 51E 51E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	REL
All All	1 12 & 13	22N 22N	51 1/2 E 51 1/2 E	M.D.M. M.D.M.	
All All	24 & 25 36	22N 22N	51 1/2 E 51 1/2 E	M.D.M. M.D.M.	
Ali	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	
Ali Ali Ali	6 & 7 18 & 19 30 & 31	22N 22N 22N	53E 53E 53E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	MARKE E
All	34-36	<b>23</b> N	51E	M.D.M.	CEI T 28
All	31	21 1/2 N	<b>53</b> €	M.D.M.	MECEIVED  MIS OCT 28 AHII: 34  MISE ENGINEERS OFFICE
					्ह 🗲

Page 1 of 1

### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

TAJE ENGINEERS OFFICE

### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

2015 OCT 28 AMII: 34 JASE ENGINEERS OFFIC

16620.044\4836-2141-3418.v1

### 1

### APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

THIS SPACE FO	OR OFFICE USE ONLY
Date of filing in State Engineer's Office	OCT 2 8 2015
Returned to applicant for correction	
Corrected application filed	JUne 15 2010 Under 79911 Map filed
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o Gene	eral Molv. Inc.)
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115	of Lakewood
Street Address or PO Box	City or Town
Colorado 80401	hereby make(s) application for permission to change the
State and ZIP Code	
Point of diversion Place of use	Manner of use of a portion
Permit 60285  1. The source of water is underground	
Maue of 2	stream, lake, underground, spring or other sources.
2. The amount of water to be changed 1.0 cfs or 723.97 af	fa
3. The water to be used for mining, milling and domestic	feet, acre-fect. One second foot equals 448.83 gallons per minute.  , etc. If for stock, state number and kind of animals. Must limit to one major use
	·
4. The water heretofore used for mining, milling and dome	
	If for stock, state number and kind of animals.
5. The water is to be diverted at the following point (Describe distance to a found section comer. If on unsurveyed land, it should be within the NW 144.	staled.)
within the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 31, T.22N., R.5 said Section 31 bears South 32°56' West a distance of 5374 (79911.	1E., M.D.M., or at a point from which the southwest comer of feet. Well 229 as shown on the map supporting Application
5. The existing point of diversion is located within (It point of	diversion is not changed to not assure
within the NE 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 28, T.22N., R.49E., M.D.F	B&M at a point from which the portheses comer of Service 27
1.22N. R.49E. W.U.W.&M., bears North 59°59'54" Fast a	distance of 6396 67 feet (refer to man filed June 36, 1005 in the
mate Engineer's office for Application No. 51918 for point of	of diversion).
49162	}1

85593

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

8. Existing place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If chremoved from irrigation.)	anging place of use and/or manner	r of use of irrigation permit, describe acreage to be	
within Sections 22, 23, 26, 27, NE 1/4 S/E 14 Section Sections 25 and 26, T,22N., R,49E., Sections 2, 3, 4, 9	. 10. 11, 14, 15, 21, 22, 27,	28, 29 and 30, T.22N., R.50E., Sections	
33 and 34, T.23N., R.50E. (as depicted on the map file application 5409). The ONDER PERMIT	d with the State Engineer's	office on December 19, 1989, under	
9. Proposed use will be from January 1  Month and Day	to December 31  Month and Day	of each year.	
10. Existing use permitted from January 1  Month and Day	to December 31  Month and Day	of each year.	
<ol> <li>Description of proposed works. (Under the provision specifications of your diversion or storage works.) (Statifumes or drilled well, pump and motor, etc.)</li> </ol>	on of NRS 535.010 you may be manner in which water is to be d	y be required to submit plans and liverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and	
Drilled well, pump and pipelines or truck to mine and i	mill site.		
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000			
13. Estimated time required to construct works 3 year.	s		
		pleted, describe well.	
<ol> <li>Estimated time required to complete the application</li> </ol>	of water to beneficial use	5 years	
<ol> <li>Provide a detailed description of the proposed projet a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)</li> </ol>	ect and its water usage (use		=
See Exhibit B attached hereto.		RECEI 2015 OCT 28 STATE ENGINE	
		RECEIVED	
		CE NGI	
		8 11	
16. Miscellaneous remarks:		ANTI:	
See Exhibit C attached hereto.		유 등 등	
		35 FIGE	
	Ross E. de Lipkau		
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com	Турру С	printipaline clearly	
E-mail Address	1888 8: AL	- SUPPULL	
775-323-1601		re, applicant or agent	
Phone No. Ext.	Parsons Behle & Latime	r Tompany Name	
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	50 W. Liberty St., Suite		
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT		Address or PO Box	
	Reno, NV 89501		
evised 67/13 \$7.40 EU INIC EEE AND CURROR TO	•	, State, ZIP Code	

Revised 07/13

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian	•
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.	
Αll	3-5	20N	50€	M.D.M.	
	• •	2011	00.5	111.07.111	
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
Alı	34-36	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50€	M.D.M.	
				*	,
AII	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
A II					
AJI	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
Alt	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
Ali	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•
•	20	21 1/214	31 1/2 5	MI'F2'IAI'	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52€	M.D.M.	
•		_,	<b></b>		
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REC
All	20-3 <i>0 16</i>	22N	51E	M.D.M.	100
A 11					
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
Ali	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•
Ali	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	<b>€</b> 14
• 4	1 - 30	2214	325	M.D.NI.	A 20
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	<u> </u>
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	5 7
		441		154. las 4144	2015 OCT 28 AN
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	171
	•••				RS 😤
All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.	AMII: 3
•				************	유 [

35 FIC:

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

2015 OCT 28 AM 11: 35
STATE ENGINEERS OFFICE

# Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

RECEIVED
2015 OCT 28 AM II: 35
STATE ENGINEERS OFFICE

8	5	5	9	4
u	J	J	$\mathbf{\mathcal{I}}$	

Appl	lication	No.
* "P"		. 10,

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

THIS SPACE FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY	
Date of filing in State Engineer's Office	OCT 2 8 2015	
Returned to applicant for correction	2010	
Corrected application filed	June 15 2 Map filed	010 Under 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o Genera	l Moly, Inc.)	
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115	of Lakewood	
Street Address or PO Box		or Town
Colorado 80401	hereby make(s) application i	for permission to change the
State and ZIP Code		_
✓ Point of diversion ✓ Place of use	✓ Manner of use	of a portion
of water heretofore appropriated under (Identify existing rights by identify right in Decree.)	Permit, Certificate, Proof or Claim Nos. If	Decreed, give title of Decree and
Permit 72582		
We take the same of the		
The source of water isunderground		
Name of stream	m, lake, underground, spring or other sourc	es.
2. The amount of water to be changed 2.0 cfs or 500.0 afa		
	acre-feet. One second foot equals 448.83 g	callons per minute.
3. The water to be used for mining, milling and domestic		,
	. If for stock, state number and kind of anir	-da Montilia
	. It to stock, state indinder and kind of and	mais. Must limit to one major use
1. The water heretofore used for irrigation		
	or stock, state number and kind of animals.	
<ol> <li>The water is to be diverted at the following point (Describe as I distance to a found section comer. If on unsurveyed land, it should be state</li> </ol>	PO 1	
within the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 31, T.22N., R.51E, said Section 31 bears South 32°56' West a distance of 5374 feet 79911.	MDM and a maint Comment of	the southwest comer of upporting Application
. The existing point of diversion is located within (If point of div	arrive is not also and d	•
IN 1/4 Of the NE 1/4 of Section 23. TWO R 47F MID	M. or at a point which have Caust	71930/50# Eng. 4147 14
The man the said Section 23. Use man file	d under 72580.	/1 2427 EBSL 414/,14
19N MB		

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated)

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

8. Existing place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If removed from irrigation.)	changing place of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permit, describe acreage to be
in the second second	
Sections 25 and 26, T.22N., R.49E., Sections 2, 3, 4,	128. Section 34. T.22N., R.49E., also portions of the following
23 101	ed with the State Engineer's office on December 19, 1989, under
n'/2 5 /2 Stetion 21; N'/2 and SW/Stetion 15; 34 N/2 N'/2 5 /2 Stetion 21; N'/2 and SW/Stetiall in T. 19 N., R47 E., M. D. B. +/ 9. Proposed use will be from January 1	, a pairing of the NWYN NE'14 (35.19 acrts), NE'14 NE is n 12; N'12 Station 23; and the NWYN Station 34.  to December 31 of each year.
Month and Day  10. Existing use permitted from January 1	Month and Day to December 31 of each year.
Month and Day	Month and Day
11. Description of proposed works. (Under the provis specifications of your diversion or storage works.) (St flumes or drilled well, pump and motor, etc.)  Drilled well, pump and pipelines or truck to mine and	sion of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and ate manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and mill site.
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000	
13. Estimated time required to construct works 3 year	rs
	If well completed, describe well.
14. Estimated time required to complete the applicatio	
15. Provide a detailed description of the proposed proj a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)  See Exhibit B attached hereto  16. Miscellaneous remarks:  See Exhibit C attached hereto.	ect and its water usage (use attachments if necessary). (Failure to provide TECHOINEERS OFFIC:
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601 Phone No. Ext.	Ross E, de Lipkau  The or print name clearly  Signature, applicant or agent  Parsons Behle & Latimer
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Company Name 50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750  Street Address or PO Box  Reno, NV 89501  City, State, ZIP Code
Revised 07/13 \$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORT	ING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division W 1/2 All	Section 2 3-5	Township 20N 20N	Range 50E 50E	Meridian M.D.M. M.D.M.	
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	21N	50E .	M.D.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M,D,M,	•
Ali	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	5-8	21N	52Ε	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
Ail	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	22N	50∈	M.D.M.	·
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REC
All	20-36 76	22N	51E	M.D.M.	ALC
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	s e est
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	=1 =
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	H 5 7
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M,D,M.	RECEIVED 2015 DCT 28 AM III:
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	NE 8 17
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	S OF THE
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	RECEIVED  OIS OCT 28 AM II: 36  THE ENGINEERS OFFICE
All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.	£

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

2015 OCT 28 AH II: 36

# Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

RECEIVED 2015 OCT 28 AM 11: 36

•	85595
Application No.	

# APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THIS SPACE FO	OR OFFICE USE ONLY
Date of Filing in State Engineer's Office	OCT 2 8 2015
Returned to applicant for correction	
Corrected Application filed	June 15 2010 Under 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General Mo	oly, Inc.)
	of Lakewood
Street Address or P.O. Box	City or Town
Colorado 80401 State and ZIP Code	hereby make(s) application for permission to appropriate the
public waters of the State of Nevada, as hereinafter	r stated. (If applicant is a corporation, give date and place of
February 23, 2007, Nevada.	
1. The source of water is underground	ne of the stream, lake, underground, spring or other sources.
2. The amount of water applied for is 1.0 cfs or 723.	• •
	One second fact equals 443.83 gallons per minute.
(a) If stored in a reservoir give the number of acre-fe	eet
3. The water is to be used for mining, milling and do trigation, power,	mestic , mining, commercial, domestic or other use. Must be limited to one major use.
4. If use is for:	
(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated	
(b) Stockwater, state number and kind of animals	
(c) Other use (describe fully in No. 12)	
(d) Power:	
(1) Horsepower developed	
(2) Point of return of water to stream	

Revised 07/13

course and distance to a found section comer. If on unsurveyed land, it s within the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 31, T,2	2N. R.51E., M.D.M., at a point from which the southwest corner of
79911.	of 5374feet. Well 229 as shown on the map supporting Application
6. Place of use: (Describe by legal subdivision. If an unsurveyed See Exhibit A attached hereto.	land, it should be so stated)
7. Use will begin about January 1  Menth and Day	and end about December 31 of each year.
<ol> <li>Description of proposed works. (Under the prov specifications of your diversion or storage works drilled well with a pump and motor, etc.)</li> </ol>	isions of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and i.) (State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e. diversion structure, ditches and flumes,
Drilled and cased well, electrical motor and submer and mill site.	sible pump, and pipelines comprising distribution system to mine
9. Estimated cost of works: \$3,000,000	
10. Estimated time required to construct works: 3	years
	(If the well is complete, describe works.)
11. Estimated time required to complete the application	
	project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary) (Faituratio
See Exhibit B attached hereto.	ENGINEERS OFFICE
	CINEER OINEER
	ANII: 37 EERS OF TO
	9 -
13. Miscellaneous remarks:	를 <u>의</u>
See Exhibit C attached hereto,	₹•°
	Ross E. de Lipkau
rdelipkau@parsonsbehle.com	Type or print of the clearly
E-mail Address	John E de Justille
775-323-1601	Signature, applicant or agent Parsons Behle & Latimer
Phone No. Ext.	Company Name
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Street Address or PO Box
	Reno, NV 89501
Balling of the Same Same Same Same Same Same Same Sam	City, State, ZIP Code
Revised 07/13 S360 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTI	NG MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division W 1/2 All	Section 2 3-5	Township 20N 20N	Range 50E 50E	Meridian M.D.M. M.D.M.	·
Ali Ali Ali	1-3 10-15 22-27	21N 21N 21N	50E 50E 50E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	•
AII \$ 1/2	34-36 32 & 33	21N 21N	50E 50E	M.D.M. M.D.M.	
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
Ali Ali Ali	5-8 18 & 19 30 & 31	21N 21N 21N	52E 52E 52E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	,
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	,
All	34-36	22N	50E	M,D,M.	
All All All	1-3 10-15 20-38 FG	22N 22N 22N	51E 51E 51E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	REC
All All All	1 12 & 13 24 & 25 36	22N 22N 22N 22N 22N	51 1/2 E 51 1/2 E 51 1/2 E 51 1/2 E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	20151
Ali Ali Ali	6 & 7 18 & 19 30 & 31	22N 22N 22N	53E 53E 53E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	RECEIVED 2015 OCT 28 MIII: 37 TATE ENGINEERS OFFICE
AII	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	AMIN: 37 EERS OFFICE
. All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.	7

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

TATE ENGINEERS OFFICE

Application No. 85596

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

Date of filing in State Engineer's C	THIS SPACE FOR O	FFICE USE ONLY OCT 2 8 20	15	
Returned to applicant for correction	n			
Corrected application filed		Map filed	JUN 1	5 2010
The applicant Kobeh Valley Rand	ch LLC (c/o General	Moly, Inc.)		
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115		of Lakewoo	od	
Street Address or 1	PO Box		•	or Town
Colorado 80401		hereby make(s)	application t	for permission to change the
		process .		r <del></del> /
Point of diversion of water heretofore appropriated under	Place of use	Manner o		of a portion
Identify right in Decree ) Permit 35866	***************************************			
1. The source of water is undergroun		n, lake, underground, sprin	g or other sour	
		is meet anderen out after	ig or color scar.	pao.
2. The amount of water to be changed	1.22 cfs or 819.24 afa	acre-feet. One second foot	annale AIR RT	mallans per minute
	Second leet, t	lete-teet. One seeding took	equais 440 ds ,	garteria per minare.
3. The water to be used for mining, r	nilling and domestic		11/-1-8	imals. Must limit to one major use
irrigation, p	ower, mining, commercial, etc.	It for stock, state number	ang king or an	mais. Must man to one major use
4. The water heretofore used for irrigi				
	If to	or stock, state number and	kind of animals	4
5. The water is to be diverted at the fo distance to a found section corner. If on unwithin the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Se said Section 31, T.22N., R.51E., M.D. accompanying Application 79911.	surveyed land, it should be state ction 30, T.22N, R.51E	d.) <u>M.D.M., or at a poin</u>	t from which	h the southwest corner of
6. The existing point of diversion is lo	cated within (If point of dive	ersion is not changed, do n	ot answer.)	
within the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 16, Section 16 bears North 04° 26' West a				
04 <sup>‡</sup> 42"				

7.	Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions.	If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)
Se	e Exhibit A attached hereto.	

8. Existing place of use (Describe by legal subdivision removed from irrigation.)	If changing place of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permit, describe acreage to be
S 1/2 S 1/2 Section 16 and N 1/2 N 1/2 Section 2	1. all within T.19N., R.47E., M.D.B.&M.

December 31 of each year. 9. Proposed use will be from January 1 Month and Day Month and Day 10. Existing use permitted from January 1 December 31 of each year. to Month and Day Month and Day 11. Description of proposed works. (Under the provision of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and specifications of your diversion or storage works.) (State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and flumes or drilled well, pump and motor, etc.) Drilled well, pump and pipelines or truck to mine and mill site. 12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000 13. Estimated time required to construct works 3 years

14. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use 5 years

15. Provide a detailed description of the proposed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): Filture to provide a detailed description may cause a delay in processing)

See Exhibit B attached hereto.

Ross E. de Lipkau rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601 Parsons Behle & Latimer Ext. Phone No. Company Name 50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750 APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED Street Address or PO Box BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT Reno, NV 89501

City, State, ZIP Code

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION Revised 07/13

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCHILLO

Division W 1/2 Ali	Section 2 3-5	Township 20N 20N	Range 50E 50E	Meridian M.D.M. M.D.M.	•
All All	1-3 10-15	21N 21N	50E 50E	M.D.M. M.D.M.	·
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	21N	50E '	M.D.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
0 1/2	92 W 99	2111			
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
Ап	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
AII	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.O.M.	
All	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	3Ġ	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	2214	50E	M.D.M.	
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	Des.
All	20-30 76	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REC
•	20 90 7/-	22.7	V		
ΑII	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•
	_			•	
Ali	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	· •
					3 =
All	6&7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	RECE 2015 OCT 28 TATE CHGIN
					E & M
All	34-35	23N	51E	M.D.M.	E = V
All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.	RECEIVED 015 OCT 28 AMILI: 38 MATE ENGINEERS OFFIC
•					F10

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

2015 OCT 28 AM II: 38

16620.044\4836-9363-4090.v1

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

2015 OCT 28 AM II: 38

16620.044\4836-2141-3418.vI

Application No. 85597

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

Date of filing in State Engineer's C	THIS SPACE FOR O	OCT 2 8 2015	
Date of fining in State Engineer's C	Diffice	2010	
Returned to applicant for correction	on		
Corrected application filed		June 15 Map filed	2010 Under 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley Rane	ch LLC (c/o General	Moly, Inc.)	
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115		of Lakewood	
Street Address or	PO Box		ty or Town
Colorado 80401		hereby make(s) application	for permission to change the
State and ZIP Co	ode		
Point of diversion	✓ Place of use	✓ Manner of use	🗹 of a portion
The source of water is undergroun	d		
	Name of stream	n, lake, underground, spring or other sou	rces.
2. The amount of water to be changed	0.76 cfs or 322.5 afa		
_		ocre-feet. One second foot equals 448.83	gallons per minute.
The water to be used for mining, n trigation, p  4. The water heretofore used for irrigation.	ower, mining, commercial, etc	If for stock, state number and kind of a	nimals. Must kimît to one major use
***************************************			
5. The water is to be diverted at the fo distance to a found section corner. If on uns		or stock, state number and kind of anima	S.

within the NE 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 17 and SW 1/4 NW 1/4 Section 16, T.19N., R.50E., M.D.B.&M., or at points from which the West 1/4 corner of Section 16 hears North 83°59' East, 429 feet, and South 43°48', 812 feet. See map filed under 11072,

85597

7. Proposed place of use (Descr See Exhibit A attached hereto.		If for irrigation, state number of acres to be (rrigated.)
removed from irrigation.) 0.93 acres in the SE SE Section the NE NW Section 15, 18.33	n 9, 10.21 acres in the acres in the NW NW	on 16, 21.10 acres in the NW NE Section 16, all within T.19N., R.50E.,
9. Proposed use will be from 10. Existing use permitted fron	January 1  Month and Day  January 1	to December 31 of each year.  Month and Day  to December 31 of each year.
	n or storage works.) ( r, etc.)	vision of NRS 535,010 you may be required to submit plans and (State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and
12. Estimated cost of works	3,000,000	
13. Estimated time required to	construct works 3 ye	ears  If well completed, describe well.
14. Estimated time required to	complete the applica	tion of water to beneficial use 5 years
15. Provide a detailed descripti a detailed description may cause a dela	ion of the proposed play in processing.)	roject and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Failure to provide
See Exhibit B attached hereto.  16. Miscellaneous remarks:  See Exhibit C attached hereto.		ZUIS OCT 28 ANTI: 39  CASE ENGINEERS OFFICE
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com		Ross E. de Lipkau
E-mail Address		TOTOLE ME ELECTION
775-323-1601		Signature, applies 6t or agent Parsons Behle & Latimer
Phone No.	Ext.	Company Name
APPLICATION MUST BE S BY THE APPLICANT OR A		50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750  Street Address or PO Box  Reno, NV 89501
		City, State, ZIP Code

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

Revised 07/13

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian	
W 1/2	. 2	20N	50Ē	M.D.M.	
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
Alt	34-36	21N	50E '	M.O.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
AII	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
Att	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
4					•
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.	
	ŕ				
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REL
All	20-30 FG	22N	51E	M.D.M.	Acc
Alt	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•
Ali	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	
					<b>2</b> 29
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	一
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	RECE 2015 OCT 28 JAJE ENGIN
* **			an 4 year		CEIVED 128 ANTI:
ΑII	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	A . W
A 21					
All	31	21 1/2 N	53≒	M.D.M.	Ø <u>=</u> 17
•					S OFFI
			•		RECEIVED 2015 OCT 28 AMII: 39 MAGE ENGINEERS OFFIC
					₹, <b>८</b> .

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

RECEIVED 2015 OCT 28 AM II: 35

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

2015 OCT 28 ANTI: 39

16620.044\4836-2141-3418.v1

Application No. 85598

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
. Date of filing in State Engineer's Office	****	OCT 2 8 2015		
Returned to applicant for correction				
Corrected application filed		June 15 Map filed	2010 Under 79911	
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LL	.C (c/o General M			
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115		of Lakewood		
Street Address or PO Box Colorado 80401			ity or Town 1 for permission to change the	
State and ZIP Code				
Point of diversion	Place of use	Manner of use	of a portion	
The source of water isunderground      The amount of water to be changed1.0 c	,	ike, underground, spring or other se	urces.	
2. The amount of water to be changed 1.0 C		-feet. One second foot equals 448 8	3 gallons per minute.	
The water to be used for mining, milling Irrigation, power, m  4. The water heretofore used for milling, m	nining, commercial, etc If	for stock, state number and kind of a	animals. Must limit to one major use	
		ock, state number and kind of anima	3/5	
<ol> <li>The water is to be diverted at the followin distance to a found section corner. If on unsurveyed within the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 3 said Section 31, T.22N., R.51E., M.D.M., be accompanying Application 79911.</li> <li>The existing point of diversion is located within the NWA/ACM ACCORD.</li> </ol>	d land, it should be stated.) 30, T.22N., R.51E., M ars South 22°07' West	D.M., or at a point from whi a distance of 8890 feet. We on is not changed, do not answer.)	ich the southwest comer of ill 206 as shown on the map	
within the NW 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 27, T.225 27, T.22N., R.49E., M.D.B.&M., bears North				

10/139

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by logal subdivisions. If fo See Exhibit A attached hereto.	r frrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)
removed from irrigation.) within Sections 22, 23, 26, 27, NE 1/4 S/E 14 Section 2 Sections 25 and 26, T.22N., R 49E., Sections 2, 3, 4, 9,	Reserved to be a section 34, T.22N., R.49E.: also portions of the following 10, 11, 14, 15, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29 and 30, T.22N., R.50E., Sections with the State Engineer's office on December 19, 1989, under
application 54094).	
9. Proposed use will be from January 1  10. Existing use permitted from January 1  Month and Day January 1	to December 31 of each year.  to December 31 of each year.  Month and Day of each year.
	n of NRS 535,010 you may be required to submit plans and manner in which water is to be diversed, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and
Drilled well, pump and pipelines or truck to mine and n	nill site.
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000	
13. Estimated time required to construct works 3 years	
14. Estimated time required to complete the application	If well completed, describe well. of water to beneficial use 5 years
15. Provide a detailed description of the proposed project a detailed description may cause a detay in processing.)	ct and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Failure to provide
See Exhibit B attached hereto.	는 글
16. Miscellaneous remarks: See Exhibit C attached hereto.	RECEIVED 2015 DCT 28 ANTI: 40 IATE ENGINEERS OFFICE
	Ross E. de Lipkau
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com	Type of print rame clearly
E-mail Address	Signature, applicant or agent
775-323-1601	Parsons Behle & Latimer
Phone No. Ext.	Company Name
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT OF AGENT	50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750  Street Address or PO Box
IAY TITE APPLICANT OW AGENT	DUCCETAGE OF FOLION

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

Revised 07/13

Reno, NV 89501

City, State, ZIP Code

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian		
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
Ail	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	34-36	21N	50E '	M.D.M.		
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
Alí	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
Alt	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	,	
AII	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REL	
All	20-30 36	22N	51E	M.D.M.	μ	
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M,D,M,		
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	e i	
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	2018 OCT	いにつせしてい
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	28	つ て!
Ali	18 & 19	22N	53E	M,D.M.	m w :	
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	- Fag - :	$\leq$
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	BIS OCT 28 AM II: 40  BASE ENGINEERS OFFICE	
All	31	21 1/2 N	53€	M.D.M.	5 0	

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

RECEIVED
2015 DOT 28 ANTI: 40
MATE ENGINEERS OFFICE

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

2015 OCT 28 AH II: 40

16620.044\4836-2141-3418.v1

85**599** 

Application No.

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

ТНІ	S SPACE FOR OF	FICE USE ONLY	
Date of filing in State Engineer's Office	OCT	2 8 2015	
Returned to applicant for correction			
Corrected application filed		June 15 2 Map filed	010 Under 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LL	C (c/o General N	Moly, Inc.)	
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115		of Lakewood	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Street Address or PO Box			y or Town
Colorado 80401		hereby make(s) application	for permission to change the
State and ZIP Code		·····	
Point of diversion P	lace of use	Manner of use	of a portion
of water heretofore appropriated under (Identificantify right in Decree.)  Permit 60282	ry existing rights by Peri	nit, Certificate, Proof of Claim Nos.	) Decreed, give thie of Decree and
1. The source of water is underground			
	Name of stream,	lake, underground, spring or other sout	rces.
2. The amount of water to be changed 1.0 c	fs or 723.97 afa		
The state of the s		re-feet. One second foot equals 448 83	gallons per minute.
3. The water to be used for mining, milling Irrigation, power, m	and domestic	If for stock, state number and kind of ar	nimals. Must limit to one major use
4. The water heretofore used for milling, min	ning and domestic		
4. The water heretotate data for		stock, state number and kind of animal	s.
5. The water is to be diverted at the following distance to a found section comer. If on unsurveyed within the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 3 said Section 31, T.22N., R.51E., M.D.M., because of the section 31, T.22N., R.51E., M.D.M., because of the section o	g point (Describe as be land, it should be stated 0. T.22N., R.51E., )	ing within a 40-acre subdivision of publ ) M.D.M., or at a point from whic	lic survey and by course and the the southwest corner of
6. The existing point of diversion is located within the NW 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 27, T.22N			ortheast comer of Section

27, T.22N., R.49E., M.D.B.&M., bears North 59°59'54" East a distance of 5396.67 feet. See map filed under 48444.

8. Existing place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions of the free removed from irrigation.)	nging place of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permit, describe acreage to be
within Sections 22, 23, 26, 27, NE 1/4 S/E 14 Section 2 State Engineer's office on June 26, 1985, #51918); also	8. Section 34, T.22N., R.49E. (as depicted on the map filed with the portions of the following Sections 25 and 26, T.22N., R.49E
Sections 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29 and depicted on the map filed with the State Engineer's office	30, T.22N. R.50E., Sections 33 and 34, T.23N., R.50E. (as
sapers of the first with the Mark Linguistic String	3
9. Proposed use will be from January 1 Month and Day	to December 31 of each year.  Month and Day
10. Existing use permitted from January 1 Month and Day	to December 31 of each year.  Month and Day
11. Description of proposed works. (Under the provision specifications of your diversion or storage works.) (State flumes or drilled well, pump and motor, etc.)	n of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and
Drilled well, pump and pipelines or truck to mine and m	iill site.
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000	
13. Estimated time required to construct works 3 years	
14. Estimated time required to complete the application	If well completed, describe well. of water to beneficial use 5 years
15. Provide a detailed description of the proposed project a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)	t and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): Affullure to provide
See Exhibit B attached hereto,	If well completed, describe well.  of water to beneficial use 5 years  and its water usage (use attachments if necessary) refullure poprovide  ENGINEERS OFFICE  OFFIC
16. Miscellaneous remarks:	OFFICE OFFICE
See Exhibit C attached hereto.	
	Ross E. de Lipkau
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com	Wildie Will Williams of Carly.
E-mail Address 775-323-1601	Signature, applicant or agent
Phone No Ext	Parsons Behle & Latimer
A BDE TO A TRON' A BROTT DV CRONED	Company Name 50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Street Address or PO Box Reno, NV 89501
	City, State, ZIP Code

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

Revised 07/13

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division W 1/2 All	Section 2 3-5	Township 20N 20N	Range 50E 50E	Meridian M.D.M. M.D.M.	•
All All All	1-3 10-15 22-27	21N 21N 21N	50E 50E 50E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	
All S 1/2	34-36 32 & 33	21N 21N 21N	50E	M.D.M. M,D.M.	
AJI	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
AII AII AII	5-8 18 & 19 30 & 31	21N 21N 21N	52E 52E 52E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	
ΛII	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	1-3	22N .	51E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REC
All	20-30 FG	22N	51€	M.D.M.	•
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.O.M.	
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	. =2
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	1915 OI 2015 OI 27ATE
ilA	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	RECEIVED 2015 OCT 28 MIII:
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M,D,M.	E   28
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	# = 7
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	罗兰而
ΑII	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	ECEIVED OT 28 MIII: 41 ENGINEERS OFFICE
All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.	ly o g weg

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

2015 OCT 28 MIII: 41

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

PECEIVED

2015 OCT 28 AM 11: 41

ATE ENGINEERS OFFICE

$\mathbf{\cap}$	_		$\sim$	$\sim$	11
×	7	n	11	0	ł
•	~	~		~	

Application No.	
-----------------	--

# APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THIS SPACE FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY
Date of Filing in State Engineer's Office	OCT 2 8 2015
Returned to applicant for correction	June 15 2010 Under 79911
Corrected Application filed	
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General Moly,	inc.)
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115	of Lakewood
Street Address or P.O. Box	City or Town
Colorado 80401 State and ZIP Code	hereby make(s) application for permission to appropriate the
	tated. (If applicant is a corporation, give date and place of
incorporation; if a copartnership or association, give nam	
February 23, 2007, Nevada,	<del> </del>
	•
1. The source of water is underground	
	f the stream, lake, underground, spring or other sources.
2. The amount of water applied for is 1.0 cfs or 723.97	
<del></del>	One second foot equals 448.83 gallons per minute.
(a) If stored in a reservoir give the number of acre-feet	
3. The water is to be used for mining, milling and dome	
	ning, commercial, domestic or other use. Must be limited to one major use.
4. If use is for:	
(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated	
(b) Stockwater, state number and kind of animals	
(c) Other use (describe fully in No. 12)	
(d) Power:	
(1) Horsepower developed	
(2) Point of return of water to stream	

Revised 07/13

10<sup>-139</sup>

5. The water is to be diverted from its source at the following point: (Describe as being within a 40-acre subdivision of public survey, and by course and distance to a found section corner. If on unsurveyed land, it should be so stated.) within the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 30. T.22N., R.51E., M.D.M., or at a point from which the southwest corner of Section 31, T.22N., R.51E., M.D.M., bears South 22°07' West a distance of 8890 feet. Well 206 as shown on the map accompanying Application 79911. 6. Place of use: (Describe by legal subdivision. If on unsurveyed land, it should be so stated) See Exhibit A attached hereto. and end about December 31 7. Use will begin about January 1 of each year. Month and Day Month and Day 8. Description of proposed works. (Under the provisions of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and specifications of your diversion or storage works.) (State manner in which water is to be diversed, i.e. diversion structure, ditches and flumes, drilled well with a pump and motor, etc.) Drilled and cased well, electrical motor and submersible pump, and pipelines comprising distribution system to mine and mill site. 9. Estimated cost of works: \$3,000,000 10. Estimated time required to construct works: 3 years (If the well is complete, describe works.) 11. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use: 5 years 12. Provide a detailed description of the proposed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary) the proposed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary) TALLE ENGINEERS OFFICE provide a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.) See Exhibit B attached hereto. 13. Miscellaneous remarks: See Exhibit C attached hereto, Ross E. de Lipkau rdelipkau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address Signature, applicar 775-323-1601 Parsons Behle & Latimer Phone No. Ext. Company Name 50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750 APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED

Revised 07/13 \$360 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

Reno, NV 89501

BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT

Street Address or PO Box

City, State, ZIP Code

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division		Township	Range	Meridian		
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
Α‼	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.		•
Ail	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	22-27	21N	50€	M.D.M.		
All	34-36	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M,D,M,		
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
Ali	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	,	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.		r
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.		
Ali	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REC	
All	20-30 FG	22N	51E	M.D.M.	7, -	
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	£ 6	3
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
Ali	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	We engin	SECEIVED
Αll	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	黑色	n III
A!I	18 & 19	22N	53E	M,D,M.		<u>≃</u> 4<
Αll	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	0.5.	
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	TATE ENGINEERS OFFICE	NED MIII: 42
All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.	<b>₽</b> ₹*	

Page 1 of 1

#### Exhibit B

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

RECEIVED
2015 OCT 28 MII: 42
CASE ENGINEERS OFFICE

### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

MECEIVED

MISOCT 28 AMII: 42

MATE ENGINEERS OFFICE

8	5	60	4711
---	---	----	------

Application No.

# APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THIS SPACE	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY
Date of Filing in State Engineer's Office	001 2 9 2018
Returned to applicant for correction	•
Returned to applicant for correction	June 15 2010 Under 79911
Corrected Application filed	
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General !	Moly, Inc.)
	of Lakewood
Street Address or P.O. Box	City or Town
Colorado 80401 State and ZIP Code	hereby make(s) application for permission to appropriate the
	fter stated. (If applicant is a corporation, give date and place of
February 23, 2007, Nevada.	
1. The source of water is underground	Name of the stream, take, underground, spring or other sources.
2. The amount of water applied for is 1.0 cfs or 72	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
and the state of t	One second foot equals 443.83 gallons per minute.
(a) If stored in a reservoir give the number of acre	-feet
3. The water is to be used for mining, milling and	
4. If use is for:	wer, mining, commercial, domestic or other use. Must be limited to one major use.
(a) Imigation, state number of acres to be irrigated	
	<del></del>
(b) Stockwater, state number and kind of animals	
(c) Other use (describe fully in No. 12)	
(d) Power:	
(1) Horsepower developed	
(2) Point of return of water to stream	

Revised 67/13

5. The water is to be diverted from its source at the focuse and distance to a found section corner. If on unsurveyed land, it show within the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 30, T.223 corner of Section 31, T.22N., R.51E., M.D.B.&M., bunder 79911.	uld be so stated.) N., R.51E., M.D.B.&M., at a point from which t	he southwest	
6. Place of use: (Describe by legal subdivision, If on unsurveyed last	nd, it should be so stated)		
See Exhibit A attached hereto.			
7. Use will begin about January 1  Month and Day	and end about December 31  Month and Day	of each yea	ιr.
8. Description of proposed works. (Under the provis specifications of your diversion or storage works.)	ions of NRS 535.010 you may be required to su		
drilled well with a pump and motor, etc.)		_	_
Drilled and cased well, electrical motor and submersi and mill site.	ble pump, and pipelines comprising distribution	i system to mi	ine
9. Estimated cost of works: \$3,000,000			
10. Estimated time required to construct works: 3 ye			
	(If the well is complete, describe works.)		
11. Estimated time required to complete the applicati	on of water to beneficial use: 5 years		<u></u>
12. Provide a detailed description of the proposed proprovide a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)	= :		ire to
See Exhibit B attached hereto.		E. 105	سمعیان و
		2015 OCT 28 AM II: 43	
		70	$\bigcirc$
		28 GIME	П
13. Miscellaneous remarks:		S P	-
See Exhibit C attached hereto.		S ==	
		AM III: 43 ERS OFFIC	4.4
		हुन क	
	Ross E. de Lipkau		
	Type of print/harte clearly		
rdelipkau@parsonsbehle.com  E-mail Address	TIME ON SINTIN		
775-323-1601	Signature, applicant or agent		*****
Phone No. Ext.	Parsons Behle & Latimer	······	
	Company Name		
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750		
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Street Address or FO Box Reno, NV 89501		
	Ciry, State, ZiP Code		_
Revised 07/13 \$360 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING	G MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION	4	

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division W 1/2	Section 2	Township 20N	Range 50E	Meridian M.D.M.	
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.	
Alt	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.	•
Ali	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	22-27	21N	50E	M,D,M.	
Ali	34-36	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
IIA	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
ILA	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
Alt	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
Ali	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.	
IIA	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
AII	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REL :
All	20-35 FG	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	百月面
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	3 5 9
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	MECHGINEERS OFFICE
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	FFI
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	<u>ن</u> ت
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	31	21 1/2 N	53⊑	M.D.M.	

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

RECEIVED 2015 DCT 28 AM II: 43

Application No.	85602

# APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THIS SPACE FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY
Date of Filing in State Engineer's Office	OCT 2 8 2015
· ·	
Returned to applicant for correction	June 15 2010 Under 79911
Corrected Application filed	
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General Moly,	Inc.)
1726 Cale Blvd., Suite 115 Street Address or P.O. Box	of Lakewood  City or Town
Colorado 80401	,
State and ZIP Code	hereby make(s) application for permission to appropriate the
public waters of the State of Nevada, as hereinafter s	tated. (If applicant is a corporation, give date and place of
incorporation; if a copartnership or association, give nam	es of members.)
February 23, 2007, Nevada,	<b>-</b>
1. The source of water is underground	f the stream, lake, underground, spring or other sources.
2. The amount of water applied for is 5.0 cfs or 2,500 is	One second foot equals 448.83 gallons per minute.
(a) If stored in a reservoir give the number of acre-feet	
3. The water is to be used for mining, milling and dome	
	ning, commercial, domestic or other use. Must be limited to one major use.
4. If use is for:	
(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated	
(b) Stockwater, state number and kind of animals	
(c) Other use (describe fully in No. 12)	
(d) Power;	
(1) 11	
(2) Point of return of water to stream	

Ravised 07/11

# 85602

5. The water is to be diverted from its source at the fo course and distance to a found section corner. If on unsurveyed land, it shoul within the SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 3, T.21N., said Section 3 bears North 54°54' East, a distance of 3 Application 79911.	ld be so stated) R.50E., M.D.M., or at a point from which the	northeast comer o
6. Place of use: (Describe by legal subdivision. If on unsurveyed land See Exhibit A attached hereto.	d, it should be so stated)	
7. Use will begin about January 1	and end about December 31	of each year.
Month and Day  8. Description of proposed works. (Under the provision specifications of your diversion or storage works.) (drilled well with a pump and motor, etc.)		
Drilled and cased well, electrical motor and submersit and mill site.	ole pump, and pipelines comprising distribution	on system to mine
9. Estimated cost of works: \$3,000,000		
10. Estimated time required to construct works: 3 year		
13 Part and Comment of the state of the state of	(If the well is complete, describe works.)	
11. Estimated time required to complete the application		
12. Provide a detailed description of the proposed proprovide a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)	ject and its water usage (use attachments if ne	Cessary (Fallure to
See Exhibit B attached hereto.		DIS OCT 28 AMII: 44  ATE CHOINEERS OFFICE
		器型
13. Miscellaneous remarks: See Exhibit C attached hereto.		AMIL: 44
	Page P. de L'alian	
	Ross E. de Lipkau	
rdelipkau@parsonsbehle.com  E-mail Address	Kill E Ol Thille	
775-323-1601	Signature, applicant or agent	
Phone No. Ext.	Parsons Behle & Latimer / Company Name	
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750	
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Street Address or PO Box Reno, NV 89501	
	City, State, ZIP Code	
Revised 07/13 5360 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING	MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATIO	)N

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian			
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.			
Alt	3-5	20N	50€	M.D.M.			
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.	•		
All	10-15	21N	50€	M.D.M.			
Ali	22-27	21N	50€	M.D.M.			
All	34-36	21N	50E '	M.D.M.			
\$ 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.			
ΙΙΑ	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.			
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.			
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.			
All	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.			
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•		
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.			
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.			
All	1-3	22N	51€	M.D.M.			
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REL	•	
liA	20-30 FG	22N	51€	M.D.M.	7		
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.			
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		2	
A!I	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	2	=	***
Ail	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	. L.;	2015 OCT	[1]
Ali	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	ATE ENGINEERS OFFICE	1 28	RECEIVED
Αll	6&7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	EEF		<u>ئىنىد</u> سىچە
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	Ś	==	17
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	ÛF		
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.		. <u>=</u>	
All	31	21 1/2 N	53€	M.D.M.			

Page 1 of 1

#### Exhibit B

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

2015 OCT 28 AN II: 44

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

PECEIVED

2015 DCT 28 MH II: 44

Q	F	R	Λ	3
o	Э	U	U	. 5

A	pplicati	on	Νo
	Dharen		* 10

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

THIS SE	PACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
Date of filing in State Engineer's Office	OCT 2 8 2015	
Returned to applicant for correction		
Corrected application filed	JUne 15 2010 Map filed	Under 79911
77.1.1.2.2.5		
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (colored Robert 1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115	of Lakewood	
Street Address or PO Box	Of Lakewood City or To	מאכ
Colorado 80401	hereby make(s) application for po	
Sale and Sir Good		
✓ Point of diversion ✓ Place	of use  Manner of use	of a portion
of water heretofore appropriated under (Identify exidentify right in Decree.)  Permit 64616  1. The source of water is underground	isting rights by Permit, Certificate, Proof or Claim Nos. If Decr	eed, give title of Decree and
1. The source of water is	Name of stream, lake, underground, spring or other sources.	
2. The amount of water to be changed 2.24 cfs c	or 819.24 afa Second feet, acre-feet. One second foot equals 448.83 gallon	s per minute
3. The water to be used for mining, milling and	domestic	14 15 27 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
irrigation, power, mining,	commercial, etc. If for stock, state number and kind of animals	with the first training are
4. The water heretofore used for irrigation and do		
	If for stock, state number and kind of animals.	
distance to a found section comer. If on unsurveyed land, within the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 34, T	int (Describe as being within a 40-acre subdivision of public survit should be stated.)  122N., R.51E., M.D.M., or at a point from which the outh 76°53' West a distance of 19,200 feet. Well TS	southwest comer of
6. The existing point of diversion is located within within the NE 1/4 NE 1/4 Section 21, T,19N., R,4	n (If point of diversion is not changed, do not answer.) 17E., M.D.B.&M., from which the northeast corner of	of said Section 21

bears North 0°54' East a distance of 1280 feet. See map filed under 64616.

10-139

7.	Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions.	If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)
Se	e Exhibit A attached hereto.	

8,	Existing place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions.	If changing place of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permit, describe acreage to be
TOIT	noved from irrigation.)	

within the S 1/2 S 1/2 Section 16 and the N 1/2 N 1/2 Section 21, T.19N., R.47E., M.D.B.&M.

9. Proposed use will be from January I Month and Day	to December 31  Month and Day	of each year.
10. Existing use permitted from January I  Month and Day	to December 31  Month and Day	of each year.
11. Description of proposed works. (Under the provis specifications of your diversion or storage works.) (St flumes or drilled well, pump and motor, etc.)	sion of NRS 535.010 you may tate manner in which water is to be d	be required to submit plans and iverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and
Drilled well, pump and pipelines or truck to mine and	<u>l mill site.</u>	ī
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000		
13. Estimated time required to construct works 3 year		
	If well comp	leted, describe well.
14. Estimated time required to complete the application	on of water to beneficial use	5 years
15. Provide a detailed description of the proposed pro a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)  See Exhibit B attached hereto.  16. Miscellaneous remarks:  See Exhibit C attached hereto.	ject and its water usage (use a	Attachments if necessary): ET 28 AM 11: 1-5
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com	Ross E. de Lipkau	or princhame sleaker
E-mail Address	Winds & Who	FIMUL
	Signatu	re, applicant or agent
775-323-1601	Parsons Behle & Latime	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Phone No. Ext.		ompany Name
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	**************************************	Address or PO Box
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Reno, NV 89501	Addies of 1 C dex
		, State, ZIP Code
Revised 07/13 \$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPOR	•	
Revised 07/13 \$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPOR	JING MAT MUST ACCOM	PAINT APPLICATION

APP155

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

test. • •				Meridian	-	
Division		Township	Range			
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
Alt	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.		•
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.O.M.		
All	34-36	21N	50E	M,D,M.		
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
Ali	1-36	<b>21</b> N	51E	M.D.M.		
ДII	5-8	- 21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
Alt	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
AII	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M,D.M.		
All	34-36	22N	50E	M,D,M.		
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REL	
Ail	20-30 76	22N	51E	M.D.M.	Acc	
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
Ali	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		>
All	36	22N	51 1/2 É	M.D.M.	3	
Ali	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	2015 OCT 28	70 111
A!I	6&7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	T 2	$\odot$
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	<del>7,</del> 0	111
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	□ □	$\leq$
Ali	34-36	23N	51E	M.O.M.	JIS OCT 28 AM II: 45	ECEIVED
All	31	21 1/2 N	53⊞	M.D.M.	<u> </u>	

Page 1 of 1

#### Exhibit B

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

2015 OCT 28 AM 11: 15

HATE CHGINEERS OFFIC

16620.044\4836-9363-4090.v1

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

TATE ENGINEERS OFFICE

8	5	6	0	4

Application No.

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
CT 2 8 2015				
June 15 2010 Under 79911  Map filed				
Moly, Inc.)				
of Lakewood				
City or Town hereby make(s) application for permission to change the				
netery make(s) application for permaster to enange the				
✓ Manner of use ☐ of a portion				
1, lake, underground, spring or other sources.				
cre-feet. One second foot equals 448.83 gallons per minute.				
If for stock, state number and kind of animals. Must limit to one major use				
or stock, state number and kind of animals.				
eing within a 40-acre subdivision of public survey and by course and d.)  M.D.M. or at a point from which the southwest corner of est a distance of 22,530 feet. Well TSF-X6 East as shown ersion is not changed, do not answer.)  M., at a point from which the West 1/4 corner of said et. See map filed under 56575.				

10,139

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If See Exhibit A attached hereto.	for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)
8. Existing place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If ciremoved from irrigation.)  S. 1/2 Section 15, T.19N., R.47E., M.D.B.&M.	nanging place of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permit, describe acreage to be
9. Proposed use will be from January 1	to December 31 of each year.
Month and Day  10. Existing use permitted from January 1  Month and Day	Month and Day  to December 31 of each year.  Month and Day
	ion of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and the manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000	
13. Estimated time required to construct works 3 year	rs
	If well completed, describe well n of water to beneficial use 5 years
14. Estimated time required to complete the applicatio	n of water to beneficial use 2 years
15. Provide a detailed description of the proposed proj a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)  See Exhibit B attached hereto.	ect and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Figure to provide to
16. Miscellaneous remarks: See Exhibit C attached hereto.	GFFEE
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601	Ross E. de Lipkau  Type or print rame clearly  Signature, eppleant or agent  Parsons Behle & Latimer
Phone No. Ext.  APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Company Name 50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750  Street Address or PO Box Reno, NV 89501  City, State, ZIP Code
Revised 07/13 \$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORT	TING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division W 1/2 All	Section 2 3-5	Township 20N 20N	Range 50E 50E	Meridian M.D.M. M.D.M.	
A!) Ail Ail Ail S 1/2	1-3 10-15 22-27 34-36 32 & 33	21N 21N 21N 21N 21N 21N	50E 50E 50E 50E	М.D.M. М.D.M. М.D.M. М.D.M. М.D.M.	•
Ail	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
AII AII AII	5-8 18 & 19 30 & 31	21N 21N 21N	52E 52E 52E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	
ΛII	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	• •
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	22N	50€	M.D.M.	
AII AII AII	1-3 10-15 20-35 FG	22N 22N 22N	51E 51E 51E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	REC
Alt All All All	1 12 & 13 24 & 25 36	22N 22N 22N 22N 22N	51 1/2 E 51 1/2 E 51 1/2 E 51 1/2 E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	RECEI MIS OCT 28
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	CE T 28
Ali Ali Ali Ali	6 & 7 18 & 19 30 & 31 34-36	22N 22N 22N 23N	53E 53E 53E 51E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	RECEIVED
All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.	<b>,</b>

Page 1 of 1

#### Exhibit B

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

RECEIVED
2015 OCT 28 AM 11: 46
LATE ENGINEERS OFFICE

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

PECEIVED

2015 OCT 28 AM II: 46

HATE ENGINEERS OFFICE

16620.044\4836-2141-3418.v1

## Karen Peterson

Subject:

Roni Shaffer < RShaffer@parsonsbehle.com> From:

Wednesday, November 25, 2015 1:45 PM Sent:

wlopez@whitepinecountynv.gov To:

Karen Peterson; counsel@water-law.com; Dale Ferguseon; John R. Zimmerman Cc:

Case Nos. CV1207-178 and CV1108-155, CV1108-156, CV1108-157, CV1112-164,

CV1112-165, CV1202-170

Fairman.112515.pdf Attachments:

# Dear Ms. Lopez:

Attached is a November 25, 2015 letter, with enclosures, from John Zimmerman to Judge Fairman regarding the above-referenced cases.

Please contact our office should you have any questions or comments. Thank you.



A Professional Law Corporation Roni Shaffer | Legal Secretary Parsons Behle & Latimer

50 West Liberty Street, Suite 750 | Reno, Nevada 89501 Main 775.323.1601 | Direct 775.789.6571 | Fax 775.348.7250

parsonsbehle.com | RShaffer@parsonsbehle.com | vCard

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail message and any attachment(s) are confidential and may also contain privileged attorney-client information or work product. The message is intended only for the use of the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, or the person responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you may not use, distribute, or copy this communication. If you have received the message in error, please immediately notify us by reply electronic mail or by telephone at 801.532.1234, and delete this original message.



50 West Liberty Street, Suite 750 Reno, Nevada 89501 Main 775.323.1601 Fax 775.348.7250 parsonsbehle.com

A Professional Law Corporation John R. Zimmerman JZimmerman@parsonsbehle.com

November 25, 2015

# By Email: wlopez@whitepinecountyny.gov

Honorable Gary D. Fairman Seventh Judicial District Court P.O. Box 151629 Ely, NV 89315

Re:

Case Nos. CV1207-178 and CV1108-155, CV1108-156, CV1108-157, CV1112-

164, CV1112-165, CV1202-170

Dear Judge Fairman:

Based on the Supreme Court opinion regarding the above-referenced cases and the recently issued Remittitur, enclosed are proposed orders remanding the cases to the State Engineer for further proceedings consistent with the opinion.

Very truly yours,

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER

John R. Zimmerman

JRZ:rs Enclosures

Copy [by email, w/encls.] to:

Karen Peterson, Esq.
Laura Schroeder, Esq.
Dale Ferguson, Esq.

1	Ross E. de Lipkau, NSB No. 1628 John R. Zimmerman, NSB No. 9729  PARSONS BELLE & LATIMER
2	PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 50 West Liberty Street, Suite 750
3	Reno, NV 89501 Ph: 775.323.1601
4	Em: rdelipkau@parsonsbehle.com jzimmerman@parsonsbehle.com
5	Francis M. Wikstrom, Pro Hac Vice
6	UT Bar No. 3462 201 South Main Street; Suite 1800
7	Salt Lake City, UT 84111
8	Ph: 801.532.1234 Em: fwikstrom@parsonsbehle.com
9	ecf@parsonsbehle.com
	Attorneys for Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC
10	IN THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
11	IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF EUREKA
12	
13	MICHEL AND MARGARET ANN
14	ETCHEVERRY FAMILY, LP, a Nevada Registered Foreign Limited Partnership, Case No.: CV1207-178
15	DIAMOND CATTLE COMPANY, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company, and Dept. No.: 2
16	KENNETH F. BENSON, an individual,
17	Petitioners,
18	v.
19	STATE ENGINEER OF NEVADA, OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER,
20	DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
21	AND NATURAL RESOURCES,
22	Respondent.
23	KOBEH VALLEY RANCH, LLC,
24	Intervenor.
25	THEOLYGIAS.
26	ORDER REMANDING TO STATE ENGINEER
27	On May 24, 2013, Michel and Margaret Ann Etcheverry Family, LP, Diamond Cattle
28	Company, LLC, and Kenneth F. Benson (collectively, "Petitioners"), appealed this Court's
Parsons Behle & Latimer	

1	Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Judgment, entered May 17, 2013, which denied their
2	Petition for Judicial Review (Nevada Supreme Court Case No. 63258). The appeal was
3	consolidated with the appeal in Nevada Supreme Court Case No. 61324 for appellate purposes.
4	After briefing and oral argument, the Nevada Supreme Court issued an Opinion (the
5	"Opinion") on October 29, 2015. In the Opinion, the Court reversed and remanded the case for
6	proceedings consistent with the Opinion. The remittitur was issued on November 23, 2015.
7	Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above-captioned case be remanded to
8	the Nevada State Engineer for further proceedings consistent with the Nevada Supreme Court's
9	Opinion.
10	DATED this day of
11	DATED and
12	DISTRICT JUDGE
13	DISTRICT JODGE
14	
15	
16	
17	•
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	-2-
Parsons Behle & Latimer	- 4

1		
1	Ross E. de Lipkau, NSB No. 1628 John R. Zimmerman, NSB No. 9729	
2	PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER	
3	50 West Liberty Street, Suite 750 Reno, NV 89501	
4	Ph: 775.323.1601 Em: rdelipkau@parsonsbehle.com	
5	jzimmerman@parsonsbehle.com	
6	Francis M. Wikstrom, <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> UT Bar No. 3462	
7	201 South Main Street; Suite 1800 Salt Lake City, UT 84111	
•	Ph: 801.532.1234	
8	Em: fwikstrom@parsonsbehle.com ecf@parsonsbehle.com	
9	Attorneys for Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC	
10	IN THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTF	UCT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
11		COUNTY OF EUREKA
12		
13	EUREKA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada,	G N GW1109 155
14	Petitioner,	Case Nos.: CV1108-155 CV1108-156
15	v.	CV1108-157 CV1112-164
16	THE STATE OF NEVADA, EX., REL.,	CV1112-165 CV1202-170
17	STATE ENGINEER, DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES,	Dept. No.: 2
18	Respondent.	
19		
20	CONLEY LAND & LIVESTOCK, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, LLOYD MORRISON, an individual,	
21	Petitioner,	
22		
23	V.	
24	THE STATE OF NEVADA, DIVISION	
25	DEPARTMENT OF COMBERANTION	
26	AND NATURAL RESOURCES, JASON KING, State Engineer, KOBEH VALLEY	
27	DANCH LIC Real Party in Interest.	
28	Respondents.	
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER		

1	KENNETH F. BENSON, an individual,	
2	KENNETH F. BENSON, an individual, DIAMOND CATTLE COMPANY, LLC, a	
3	Nevada limited liability company, and MICHEL and MARGARET ANN	
4	ETCHEVERRY FAMILY, LP, a Nevada registered foreign limited partnership,	
5	Petitioners,	
6	v.	
7	STATE ENGINEER OF NEVADA,	
	OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER, DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES	
8	DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION	
9	AND NATURAL RESOURCES,	
10	Respondent.	
11	TVD TVL COLD ITV	
12	EUREKA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada,	
13	Petitioner,	
14	v.	
15	STATE OF NEVADA, EX., REL., STATE	
16	ENGINEER, DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES,	
17	Respondent.	
18		
19	KENNETH F. BENSON, an individual, DIAMOND CATTLE COMPANY, LLC, a	
20	Nevada limited liability company, and MICHEL and MARGARET ANN	
	ETCHEVERRY FAMILY, LP, a Nevada	
21	registered foreign limited partnership,	
22	Petitioners,	
23	v.	
24	STATE ENGINEER OF NEVADA, OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER,	
25	DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES	
26	DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES,	
27	Respondent.	
28		J
PARSONS BEILLE &		-2-
LATIMER		

1 KENNETH F. BENSON, an individual, DIAMOND CATTLE COMPANY, LLC, a 2 Nevada limited liability company, and MICHEL AND MARGARET ANN 3 ETCHEVERRY FAMILY, LP, a Nevada registered foreign limited partnership, 4 Petitioners. 5 6 STATE ENGINEER OF NEVADA, 7 OFFICE OF THE STAT EENGINEER, DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES 8 DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES, 9 Respondent. 10 11 ORDER REMANDING TO STATE ENGINEER 12 On July 20, 2012, Petitioners Eureka County, Michel and Margaret Ann Etcheverry 13 Family, LP, Diamond Cattle Company, LLC, and Kenneth F. Benson appealed this Court's 14 Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Denying Petitions for Judicial Review, entered 15 June 13, 2012 (Nevada Supreme Court Case No. 61324). The appeal was consolidated with the 16 appeal in Nevada Supreme Court Case No. 63258 for appellate purposes. 17 After briefing and oral argument, the Nevada Supreme Court issued an Opinion (the 18 "Opinion") on October 29, 2015. In the Opinion, the Court reversed and remanded the case for 19 proceedings consistent with the Opinion. The remittitur was issued on November 23, 2015. 20 Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above-captioned cases be remanded to 21 the Nevada State Engineer for further proceedings consistent with the Nevada Supreme Court's 22 Opinion. 23 DATED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_. 24 25 26 DISTRICT JUDGE 27 28 - 3 -PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

EUREKA COUNTY,

Electronically Filed
Aug 23 2016 09:10 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

Petitioner,

VS.

JASON KING, P.E., NEVADA STATE ENGINEER, DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent,

and

KOBEH VALLEY RANCH, LLC; ETCHEVERRY FAMILY LTD. PARTNERSHIP; DIAMOND CATTLE CO., LLC; and DIAMOND NATURAL RESOURCES PROTECTION & CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION,

Real Parties in Interest.

PETITIONER'S APPENDIX

**VOLUME 1** 

KAREN A. PETERSON, NSB 366
kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com
KYLE A. WINTER, NSB 13282
kwinter@allisonmackenzie.com
ALLISON MacKENZIE, LTD.
402 North Division Street
Carson City, NV 89703
Telephone: (775) 687-0202

~and~

THEODORE BEUTEL, NSB 5222

tbeutel.ecda@eurekanv.org

EUREKA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

701 South Main Street

P.O. Box 190

Eureka, NV 89316

Telephone: (775) 237-5315

Attorneys for Petitioner, EUREKA COUNTY

# CHRONOLOGICAL APPENDIX TO EUREKA COUNTY'S VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, WRIT OF MANDAMUS

DOCUMENT	DATE	VOL	APP NO.
Eureka County's Application No. 83948	06/24/14	1	001-003
Letter from J.J. Goicoechea to Jason	06/27/14	1	004-005
King re: Application 83948			
Eureka County's Amended Application	08/21/14	1	006-008
No. 83948			
Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's	10/28/15	1	009-163
Application Nos. 85573 through 85604,			
inclusive			
Proposed Order Remanding to State	11/25/15	1	164-170
Engineer			
Eureka County's Protests to Kobeh	01/15/16	2	171-370
Valley Ranch, LLC's Application Nos.			;
85573 through 85592, inclusive			
Eureka County's Protests to Kobeh	01/15/16	3	371-490
Valley Ranch, LLC's Application Nos.			
85593 through 85604, inclusive	•		
Order Granting Objection to Proposed	03/02/16	4	491-499
Order Remanding to State Engineer;			
Order Granting Petitions for Judicial			
Review; Order Vacating Permits			#00 #00
Amended Order Granting Objection to	03/09/16	4	500-509
Proposed Order Remanding to State			
Engineer; Order Granting Petitions for			
Judicial Review; Order Vacating			
Permits			
Letter from Jason King to Kobeh Valley	03/22/16	4	510
Ranch, LLC re: Applications 85573		***************************************	
through 85604	02/25/16		C11 C00
Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Motion to	03/25/16	4	511-522
Alter or Amend Judgment			

Notice of Appeal of State Engineer of Nevada, Office of the State Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources	04/08/16	4	523-540
Case Appeal Statement of State Engineer of Nevada, Office of the State Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources	04/08/16	4	541-549
Real Party in Interest Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Notice of Appeal	04/12/16	4	550-553
Real Party in Interest Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Case Appeal Statement	04/12/16	4	554-561
Letter to Jason King from Paul G. Taggart, Esq. re: Kobeh Valley Ranch Water Right Applications	04/27/16	4	562-565
Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Amended Application Nos. 85576, 85583, 85588, 85603 and 85604	04/27/16	4	566-585
Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Application Nos. 86149 through 86153, inclusive	04/27/16	4	586-606
Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Application Nos. 86157 through 86161, inclusive	04/27/16	4	607-631
Answer to Protests of Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC	05/20/16	4	632-653
Order Denying Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment	06/03/16	4	654-666
Eureka County's Amended Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Amended Application Nos. 85576, 85583, 85588, 85603 and 85604	07/01/16	4	667-716

Eureka County's Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Application Nos. 86149 through 86153, inclusive	07/01/16	5	717-770
Eureka County's Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Application Nos. 86157 through 86161, inclusive	07/08/16	5	771-830
Letter from Jason King to Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC re: Amended Applications 85576, 85583, 85588, 85603 and 85604	07/07/16	5	831
Letter from Jason King to Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC re: Applications 86149, 86150 and 86151	07/07/16	5	832
Letter from Jason King to Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC re: Applications 86152, 86153, 86157 through 86161	07/12/16	5	833
State Engineer's Notice of Pre-Hearing Conference	07/26/16	5	834-835
Supreme Court's Order Reinstating Briefing and Granting in Part Motion to Expedite Appeal	07/28/16	5	836-837
Appellant State of Nevada, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, State Engineer's Opening Brief, Case No. 70157	08/18/16	5	838-872
Opening Brief of Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC, Case No. 70157	08/18/16	5	873-915
Hydrographic Area Summary of Kobeh Valley Hydrographic Basin	08/19/16	5	916
Hydrographic Basin Summary by Application Status of Kobeh Valley Hydrographic Basin	08/19/16	5	917
Hydrographic Basin Summary by Manner of Use of Kobeh Valley Hydrographic Basin	08/19/16	5	918
Hydrographic Abstract of Kobeh Valley Hydrographic Basin	08/19/16	5	919-939

# ALPHABETICAL APPENDIX TO EUREKA COUNTY'S VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, WRIT OF MANDAMUS

DOCUMENT	DATE	VOL	JA NO.
Amended Order Granting Objection to Proposed Order Remanding to State Engineer; Order Granting Petitions for Judicial Review; Order Vacating Permits	03/09/16	4	500-509
Answer to Protests of Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC	05/20/16	4	632-653
Appellant State of Nevada, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, State Engineer's Opening Brief, Case No. 70157	08/18/16	5	838-872
Case Appeal Statement of State Engineer of Nevada, Office of the State Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources	04/08/16	4	541-549
Eureka County's Amended Application No. 83948	08/21/14	1	006-008
Eureka County's Amended Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Amended Application Nos. 85576, 85583, 85588, 85603 and 85604	07/01/16	4	667-716
Eureka County's Application No. 83948	06/24/14	1	001-003
Eureka County's Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Application Nos. 85573 through 85592, inclusive	01/15/16	2	171-370
Eureka County's Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Application Nos. 85593 through 85604, inclusive	01/15/16	3	371-490

	T 0 == 10 = 1 = 5		
Eureka County's Protests to Kobeh	07/01/16	5	717-770
Valley Ranch, LLC's Application Nos.			
86149 through 86153, inclusive			
Eureka County's Protests to Kobeh	07/08/16	5	771-830
Valley Ranch, LLC's Application Nos.			
86157 through 86161, inclusive			
Hydrographic Abstract of Kobeh	08/19/16	5	919-939
Valley Hydrographic Basin			
Hydrographic Area Summary of	08/19/16	5	916
Kobeh Valley Hydrographic Basin	,		
Hydrographic Basin Summary by	08/19/16	5	917
Application Status of Kobeh Valley			TO
Hydrographic Basin	na n		***************************************
Hydrographic Basin Summary by	08/19/16	5	918
Manner of Use of Kobeh Valley	деления по		
Hydrographic Basin			
Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's	10/28/15	1	009-163
Application Nos. 85573 through		***************************************	
85604, inclusive		***************************************	
Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Amended	04/27/16	4	566-585
Application Nos. 85576, 85583, 85588,		***************************************	
85603 and 85604			
Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's	04/27/16	4	586-606
Application Nos. 86149 through			
86153, inclusive			
Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's	04/27/16	4	607-631
Application Nos. 86157 through			
86161, inclusive			
Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC's Motion to	03/25/16	4	511-522
Alter or Amend Judgment			
Letter from J.J. Goicoechea to Jason	06/27/14	1	004-005
King re: Application 83948		_	
Letter from Jason King to Kobeh	03/22/16	4	510
Valley Ranch, LLC re: Applications	02.22,10	,	
85573 through 85604			
Letter to Jason King from Paul G.	04/27/16	4	562-565
Taggart, Esq. re: Kobeh Valley Ranch	0 11 217 20		
Water Right Applications			
vacer right rippheanons	1	<u> </u>	

Letter from Jason King to Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC re: Amended Applications 85576, 85583, 85588,	07/07/16	5	831
85603 and 85604		****	
Letter from Jason King to Kobeh	07/07/16	5	832
Valley Ranch, LLC re: Applications			
86149, 86150 and 86151			
Letter from Jason King to Kobeh	07/12/16	5	833
Valley Ranch, LLC re: Applications			
86152, 86153, 86157 through 86161	11.110.0111.011.01		
Notice of Appeal of State Engineer of	04/08/16	4	523-540
Nevada, Office of the State Engineer,			***************************************
Division of Water Resources,		-	
Department of Conservation and			
Natural Resources, Division of Water			
Resources			
Opening Brief of Kobeh Valley Ranch,	08/18/16	5	873-915
LLC, Case No. 70157			
Order Denying Kobeh Valley Ranch,	06/03/16	4	654-666
LLC's Motion to Alter or Amend			
Judgment			
Order Granting Objection to Proposed	03/02/16	4	491-499
Order Remanding to State Engineer;			
Order Granting Petitions for Judicial			
Review; Order Vacating Permits	110011		164 150
Proposed Order Remanding to State	11/25/15	1	164-170
Engineer	0.4/10/11/6		
Real Party in Interest Kobeh Valley	04/12/16	4	554-561
Ranch, LLC's Case Appeal Statement	04/10/14		7.70, 7.50
Real Party in Interest Kobeh Valley	04/12/16	4	550-553
Ranch, LLC's Notice of Appeal	07/06/16	-	024.025
State Engineer's Notice of Pre-Hearing	07/26/16	5	834-835
Conference	07/00/16	مع	026.027
Supreme Court's Order Reinstating	07/28/16	5	836-837
Briefing and Granting in Part Motion			
to Expedite Appeal			

### CERTIFICATE OF APPENDIX - NRAP 30(g)(1)

In compliance with NRAP 30(g)(1), I hereby certify that this Petitioner's Appendix consists of true and correct copies of the papers in the Nevada State Engineer's file.

DATED this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2016.

ALLISON MacKENZIE, LTD.

402 North Division Street Carson City, NV 89703 (775) 687-0202

By: /s/ Karen A. Peterson

KAREN A. PETERSON, NSB 366 kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com KYLE A. WINTER, NSB 13282 kwinter@allisonmackenzie.com

~and~

THEODORE BEUTEL, NSB 5222
tbeutel.ecda@eurekanv.org
EUREKA COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY
701 South Main Street
P.O. Box 190
Eureka, NV 89316
(775) 237-5315
Attorneys for Petitioner,
EUREKA COUNTY

# APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

	THIS SPACE	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
Date of Fil	ing in State Engineer's Office		order Art Art Strake from the day are as a second and read the second are the second of the second and the second and the second are the second as a second and the second are the second as a second
Returned to	o applicant for correction		
Corrected A	Application filed	Map filed	
The applicant	EUREKA COUNTY		
a t accord			UREKA
And a factor of the contract o	Street Address or P.O. Box		City or Tewn
	NEVADA 89316 State and ZIP Code	hereby make(s) applic	ation for permission to appropriate the
nublic waters of		ofter stated. (If applicant is a	corporation, give date and place of
	a copartnership or association, giv		totificationi give time time proses se
meorporation, ir a	reopartitership or association, giv	e names of themoers.)	
		LINIDEDCROUND	
1. The source of	water is	UNDERGROUND Name of the stream, lake, underground, spr	ing or other energy
2. The amount of	f water applied for is	6,000 AF One second fnot equals 446	TA
(a) If stored in	a reservoir give the number of acr	e-feet	
3. The water is to		MUNICIPAL ower, mining, commercial, domestic or other	r use. Most be limited to one major use.
4. If use is for:			
(a) Irrigation, s	tate number of acres to be irrigate	d	
(d) Power:			
(1) Horsepov	wer developed		
	ratum of water to stream		

5. The water is to be diverted from its source at the followurse and distance to a found section corner. If on unsurveyed land, it should	owing point: (Debe so stated.)	sscribe as being within a 40-acre subdivision	of public survey, and by
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 T20N R52F Sec. 22.			
6. Place of use: (Describe by legal subdivision If on unsurveyed fand, i	it should be so stated)		
PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT "A".			
7. Use will begin about <u>JANUARY 1</u> Month and Day  8. Description of proposed works. (Under the provision		DECEMBER 31  Mainth and Day	of each year.
specifications of your diversion or storage works.) (8th dailed well with a pump and motor, etc.)	ate manner in which w	ater is to be diversed, i.e. diversion structure,	ditches and flumes,
WELL, PUMP, TRANSMISSION PIPELINE AND BO	OOSTER STATI	lon.	
9. Estimated cost of works: \$4,500,000.00	manus mandres entherm print per print per print per print per print per		elitebalden van binn die erholden behanden scharen van de scharen van de scharen van de scharen van de scharen
10. Estimated time required to construct works: Ten Yo		See Item No. 13 below)  The well is complete, describe works )	redicador submitar elementado medido habela ser som som som en escrito som escolar.
11. Estimated time required to complete the application		•	· *See #13 below
12. Provide a detailed description of the proposed proje provide a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)	ct and its water	usage (use attachments if neces	sary): (Failure to
13. Miscellaneous remarks:  * dependent upon when the State Engineer approves the  The water applied for is to be used to mitigate over approvater applied for is to be included as a component of the	copriation of the	Diamond Valley Hydrographic	: Basin. The
	KAREN A. PE	ETERSON, ESQ., AGENT	
kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com	Lon	Type opinioname clearly	***
E-mail Address	1	Signature, applicant or agent	-
(775) 687-0202  Phane No Ext.		EUREKA COUNTY	
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT		P.O. BOX 694 Street Address or PO Box	
		EUREKA, NV 89316 City, State, ZIP Code	
Revised 07-13 S360 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING S	MAP MUST AC		S. Career

Attachment "A"

Page 1 of 1

Application No.

Applicant: EUREKA COUNTY

TOWNSHIP	RANGE	SECTIONS
T23N	R51E	36
T23N	R52E	1-3, 10-16, 21-28, 33-36
T23N	R53E	All (1-36)
T23N	R54E	All (1-36)
T23N	R55E	5-8, 17-20, 29-31
T22N	R51E	1, 12, 13
T22N	R51½E	1, 12, 13, 24, 25
T22N	R52E	1-30, 32-36
T22N	R53E	All (1-36)
T22N	R54E	All (1-36)
T22N	R55E	6-7, 18-19, 30-31
T21½N	R52E	1-4,
T21½N	R53E	31-36
T21½N	R54E	31-36
T21N	R52E	1-4, 9-16, 21-27, 34-36
T21N	R53E	All (1-36)
T21N	R54E	All (1-36)
T20N	R52E	1-2, 11-14, 23-26, 35-36
T20N	R53E	All (1-36)
T20N	R54E	All (1-36)
T19N	R52E	1-2, 11-13, 24-25
T19N	R53E	All (1-36)
T19N	R54E	1-23, 27-34
T18N	R53E	1-5, 8-11, 17
T18N	R54E	5-6,



### EUREKA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

J.J. Goicoechea, Chairman + Jim Ithurralde, Vice Chair + Mike Sharkozy, Member PO Box 694, 10 South Main Street, Eureka, Nevada 89316 Phone: (775) 237-7211 + Fax: (775) 237-5212 + www.co.eureka.nv.us

June 27, 2014

Jason King, PE State Engineer Division of Water Resources South Stewart Street, Suite 201 Carson City, NV 89710

RE: Application 83948

Dear Mr. King:





As you are aware, the stakeholders in Diamond Valley, one of which is Eureka County, are working toward developing a groundwater management plan for Diamond Valley. The County is grateful for the assistance provided by your office to date and, in fact, you have encouraged the County to contemplate options we might not otherwise have considered.

During your presentation at the workshop in Eureka on February 25, 2014, you listed an inter-basin transfer of groundwater into Diamond Valley as one option to help ameliorate the current situation in Diamond Valley. To be candid, the County's initial reaction to this option was not very favorable because of our belief that there was a general lack of unappropriated groundwater in adjacent basins that might be appropriated for transfer to Diamond Valley. However, Eureka County recently obtained a copy of a "Memo to File" prepared by Ken Haffey regarding a June 4, 2014 meeting of the senior staff at your office stating "Consensus determined that the water under the KVR mine (11,300 AFA) and McEwen Mine (500 AFA) is a temporary use." The Office Notes on your office's Permit Terms Sheet for the recently approved Kobeh Valley Ranches (KVR) applications further state "MOST RIGHTS IN THIS BASIN [Kobeh Valley] ARE MM (TEMP IN NATURE)." Quite frankly, these documents were directly responsible for altering our thinking regarding the inter-basin transfer option and resulted in the filing of Application 83948¹. We would like to take this opportunity to briefly explain the basis of our inter-basin transfer concept to you.



The need for the water in Diamond Valley is indisputable. Curtailing pumping to balance groundwater withdrawals with perennial yield will result in the loss of more than half of the hay production in Diamond Valley. Agriculture has historically helped offset the boom and bust cycles of mining and the County has recently seen a drastic reduction in the net proceeds of mining revenue. A loss of the majority of our stable agricultural economic base would be devastating to Eureka County and local custom and culture including social factors. Additionally, two-thirds of Eureka County citizens rely on the Diamond Valley aquifer for its water supply, so the program is not only about maintaining the agricultural supply but keeping the Town's, businesses' and homes' supplies intact. Therefore, there is a need for the project and it is in the public interest for it to move forward.

A principal advantage of this option is that it does not need to be implemented immediately because, although the problem in Diamond Valley is significant, there is time to implement a range of options which can help to slow, but not stop, the rate of water-level decline until such time as the inter-basin transfer option can be realized. To this end, the County has already funded efforts to evaluate opportunities available to the stakeholders and is funding research in Diamond Valley to try and achieve a measureable reduction in irrigation pumping while maintaining

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Application 83949 is also part of Eureka County's mitigation component of the groundwater management plan for Diamond Valley.

crop production. The inter-basic ransfer will be just one of many facets of a manned strategy to help balance the water budget in Diamond Valley.

Your staff has gone on record as recognizing the inevitability of measureable drawdown in the phreatophyte area of southern Kobeh Valley arising from KVR's pumping. We agree that in order to capture the current groundwater discharge, ET by the phreatophytes must be intercepted/stopped. Consistent with this eventuality, the County's program focuses on developing wells in the phreatophyte area of southern Kobeh Valley. Exploiting groundwater in the phreatophyte areas is expected to reduce the geographic extent of drawdown effects and remove potential conflicts with existing rights.

The County's proposed inter-basin transfer from Kobeh Valley benefits from the analysis of and the development of the resource by KVR as a source of water supply to the Mount Hope Project over a planned mine life of more than 40 years. This analyses and data collected to date are helpful even if the Mount Hope Project were not able to move forward due to lack of financing for the project or some other unforeseen circumstance. The BLM and your office have already determined that KVR's current 11,300 acre-feet per year inter-basin transfer of groundwater to Diamond Valley is environmentally sound and that sufficient water resources are available in Kobeh Valley to supply the current amount of groundwater appropriations you have approved. Upon cessation of production pumping by the mines (KVR and McEwen), when the temporary water rights revert back to the source, the water will be available for use in Diamond Valley. Our review of the current mining water rights suggests that not all of these rights may be temporary (e.g., Bobcat and Bartine ranches certificated "base" rights). Therefore, the amount of water sought to help ameliorate Diamond Valley's overdraft will be less than the 11,300 af/yr currently permitted to be transferred to Diamond Valley. Any effect on the Kobeh Valley basin water budget will be less than that which ultimately will result from KVR's mining, milling and dewatering use. Therefore, there will be unappropriated groundwater at some point in the future and the inter-basin transfer is environmentally sound.

On-going and future monitoring efforts by KVR and USGS (funded by Eureka County) will clearly help to identify potential impacts and therefore avoid conflicts with existing water rights well before the County's inter-basin program becomes a reality. These data will also help to ensure environmental soundness to address negative impacts to water-dependent resources should they occur. It is our intent to utilize these monitoring data plus all the data and information obtained to date and all of the future data that will be obtained by KVR, USGS, and others to determine the most efficacious means of diverting the water, transporting it to Diamond Valley and making it available to the appropriators there, while creating no conflicts with existing rights in Kobeh Valley. As you might imagine, it will take considerable time and financial resources to assess the feasibility of the various development options that will present themselves. In all likelihood, the County is looking at least a decade to finalize the details of the program. However, we cannot afford to proceed with this alternative without first processing applications to appropriate the groundwater which will become available in the future to ensure that our investment in the planning, feasibility analysis, and exploration stages cannot be foiled by entities who might file applications ahead of the County. Without permits in hand it will be difficult to convince our constituents, the stakeholders, that it is prudent to spend the money to undertake the appropriate investigations to flesh out the details of the program.

Thank you, in advance, for helping us and the other stakeholders in Diamond Valley identify a possible solution to the morass we find ourselves in. We look forward to working with you and your staff as we proceed with the program.

Sincerely,

J.J. Goicoechea, DVM, Chairman

Eureka County Board of Commissioners

AMENDED

Application No.	83948

# APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

	THIS SPAC	CE FOR OFFI	CE U	JSE ONLY			
Date of Fil	ing in State Engineer's Office	JUN 2	24 2	2014		<b></b> -	
Returned to	o applicant for correction	JUL (	)3 2	2014	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY	nër	
Corrected .	Application filed	Map	filed				
wa gr	EMBER's GOLDERY						19-40-resident selected
The applicant	EUREKA COUNTY		ned internation				***************************************
	P.O. BOX 694  Street Address or P.O. Box	of .	***************************************	EUREKA City or To	OND		thick-mid-manuscr
	NEVADA 89316 State and ZIP Code	her	eby r	make(s) application for pe		ropriat	te the
public waters of	the State of Nevada, as herei	nafter stated.	(lf	applicant is a corporatio	on, give date ar	nd plac	ce of
incorporation; if a	n copartnership or association, g	ive names of r	neml	bers.)			
<ol> <li>The source of</li> <li>The amount of</li> </ol>	water isU		am. lak	ve, underground, spring or other source is; 6,000 afa	<u> </u>	2011 AUG 21 PM 3: 01	
			Ine sec	cond foot equals 448 83 gallons per n	minute.		
	a reservoir give the number of a			Annuar de autor de ser de seus de la puntingen de la plantique de la plantique de la plantique de la plantique	MAAAAM-O devid (ilaada desimininini varimiimad saamain aamain aamainimad di	walando orbitoro asperantes	
3. The water is to		MUN	***************************************	AL  al, domestic or other use. Must be liv	wited to one mains one		<del>P</del> ireles discipi processor
4. If use is for:	in garden	, power, mining, een	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	ar, domestic of object use. Thus, we fire	naica to the migor use		
	tate number of acres to be irriga			**************************************			***************************************
(b) Stockwater,	state number and kind of anima	als			***************************************		5.44.45.45.4
(c) Other use (c	describe fully in No. 12)	Wiscondining and a second		announce on a comment of management of the control		reference to the Cultural of Great and	
(d) Power:							
(1) Horsepov	ver developed	forfollotion the lambaurer analysis are a commence and a commence are	militir da milioni ambro an				***************************************
(2) Point of r	eturn of water to stream				The state of the s		

course and distance to a found section corner. If on unsurveyed land, it sh	.&M., or at a point from which the SE corner of Section 36,
6. Place of use: (Describe by legal subdivision. If on unsurveyed I PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT "A",	iand, it should be so stated)
7. Use will begin about JANUARY 1	and end about DECEMBER 31 of each year.
Month and Day  8. Description of proposed works. (Under the provi	and end about DECEMBER 31 of each year.  Month and Day  isions of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and  .) (State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e. diversion structure, ditches and flumes.)
WELL, PUMP, TRANSMISSION PIPELINE AND	BOOSTER STATION.
9. Estimated cost of works: \$4,500,000.00	
10. Estimated time required to construct works: <u>Te</u>	n Years or longer (*See Item No. 13 below)  (If the well is complete, describe works.)
11. Estimated time required to complete the applica	tion of water to beneficial use: Ten Years or longer *See #13 below
	roject and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Failure to
provide a detailed description may cause a delay in processing }	RECEI
13. Miscellaneous remarks:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
*dependent upon when the State Engineer approves	the Diamond Valley groundwater management plan.
The water applied for is to be used to mitigate over water applied for is to be included as a component of	appropriation of the Diamond Valley Hydrographic Basin. The of the groundwater management plan for Diamond Valley.
	KAREN A. PETERSON, ESQ., AGENT
kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com	Type or primanus clearly
E-mail Address	- House Flan
(775) 687-0202	Signature, applicant or agent EUREKA COUNTY
Phone No Ext.	Company Name
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	P.O. BOX 694
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Street Address or PO Box
	EUREKA, NV 89316  City, State, ZIP Code
	City, State, Air Code

Revised 07/13 S360 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

TOWNSHIP	RANGE	SECTIONS	MERIDIAN
T23N	R51E	36	M.D.B.&M.
T23N	R52E	1-3, 10-16, 21-28, 33-36	M.D.B.&M.
T23N	R53E	All (1-36)	M.D.B.&M.
T23N	R54E	All (1-36)	M.D.B.&M.
T23N	R55E	5-8, 17-20, 29-32	M.D.B.&M.
T22N	R51E	1, 12, 13	M.D.B.&M.
T22N	R511/2E	1, 12, 13, 24, 25	M.D.B.&M.
T22N	R52E	1-30, 32-36	M.D.B.&M.
T22N	R53E	All (1-36)	M.D.B.&M.
T22N	R54E	All (1-36)	M.D.B.&M.
T22N	R55E	6-7, 18-19, 30-31	M.D.B.&M.
T21½N	R52E	1-4,	M.D.B.&M.
T21½N	R53E	1-6,	M.D.B.&M.
T21½N	R54E	31-36	M.D.B.&M.
T21N	R52E	1-4, 9-16, 21-27, 34-36	M.D.B.&M.
T21N	R53E	All (1-36)	M.D.B.&M.
T21N	R54E	All (1-36)	M.D.B.&M.
T20N	R52E	1-2, 11-14, 23-26, 35-36	M.D.B.&M.
T20N	R53E	All (1-36)	M.D.B.&M.
T20N	R54E	All (1-36)	M.D.B.&M.
T19N	R52E	1-2, 11-13, 24-25	M.D.B.&M.
T19N	R53E	All (1-36)	M.D.B.&M.
T19N	R54E	1-23, 27-34	M.D.B.&M.
T18N	R53E	1-5, 8-11, 17	M.D.B.&M.
T18N	R54E	5-6,	M.D.B.&M.

### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Date of Filing in State Engineer's Office OCT 2 8 2015
Returned to applicant for correction  June 15 2010 Under 79911
Corrected Application filed Map filed
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General Moly, Inc.)
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115 of Lakewood
Street Address or P.O. Box City or Town
Colorado 80401 hereby make(s) application for permission to appropriate the
public waters of the State of Nevada, as hereinafter stated. (If applicant is a corporation, give date and place of
incorporation; if a copartnership or association, give names of members.)
February 23, 2007, Nevada
1. The source of water is underground
Name of the stream, lake, underground, spring or other sources.
2. The amount of water applied for is 6.0 cfs or 2669.5 afa  One second foot equals 443.83 gallons per minute.
(a) If stored in a reservoir give the number of acre-feet
3. The water is to be used for mining, milling and domestic
Irrigation, power, mining, commercial, domestic or other use. Must be limited to one major use.
4. If use is for:
(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated
(b) Stockwater, state number and kind of animals
(c) Other use (describe fully in No. 12)
(d) Power:
(1) Horsepower developed
(2) Point of return of water to stream

Revised 07/13

course and distance to a found section co	omer. If on unsurveyed land,	•	
		1N., R.51E., M.D.M., or a point from which	
accompanying Application 7		10°01' West a distance of 10,720 feet. Well	222 as snown on the map
*** *** *** *** *** *** **** **** **** ****	with a state of the state of th		
6. Place of use: (Describe by lega	al subdivision. If on unsurvey	red land, it should be so stated)	
See Exhibit A attached heret	0.		
7. Use will begin about Janu		and end about December 31	of each year.
8. Description of proposed w	Month and Day vorks - (Hinder the no	Menth and Day ovisions of NRS 535.010 you may be requ	
		rks.) (State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e. div	
drilled well with a pump and motor, o		•	
	rical motor and subn	<u>iersible pump, and pipelines comprising di</u>	stribution system to mine
and mill site.			
9. Estimated cost of works:	\$3,000,000		
10. Estimated time required		3 years	
ra, markstaram stella tadatead	to constitues works.	(If the well is complete, descri	be works.)
11. Estimated time required	to complete the appl	ication of water to beneficial use: 5 years	
12. Provide a detailed descri	ption of the propose	d project and its water usage (use attachme	nts if necessary): (Failure to
provide a detailed description may c		3)	
See Exhibit B attached hereto	<u>o.</u>		
			2018 GCT 28
			무 의 분
13. Miscellaneous remarks:			MECENTED WITH
See Exhibit C attached hereto	<u>o.</u>		
			WIII: 0
			묶 표 =
		Ross E. de Lipkau	
rdelipkau@parsonsbehle.con	n	The opening name	Part Ville
E-mail Address		PATALE BY WELL	
775-323-1601		Signature, applicant of	agent
Phone No.	Ext.	Parsons Behle & Latimer Company Name	
A BECKE I AND A METERS OF A ALL AND MADE OF THE ALL	sit out the time	50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750	
<ul> <li>APPLICATION MUST BE 8</li> <li>BY THE APPLICANT OR A</li> </ul>		Street Address or PO	Box
		Reno, NV 89501	
		City, State, ZIP Co	ds
#	CCC AND CHOODS	TING MAD MUST ACCOMPANY APPL	ICATION

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian	•	
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	3-5	2019	JUL	W. Z. W.		
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	34-36	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
				M,D,M.		
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50 <b>E</b>	141, L., 141.		
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.		
ILA	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
				M.D.M.		
All	18 & 19	21N	52E			
Alt	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.		
.,.			4 4			
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.O.M.	REL	
All	20-38 FG	22N	51E	M.D.M.	ABC	
. ,	20 50 57	2217	**-			
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
An:	20	2214	JIHZL	,		
Ali	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	687	22N	53E.	M.D.M.	٠,	_
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	5	
			53E	M.D.M.	7	C.T
All	30 & 31	22N	ನಿನಿ⊏	141.D.141.	<u></u>	
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	TË EKGIKECRS OFF	82
					熏	
All	31	21 1/2 N	53≘	M.D.M.	22	<u> </u>
					Ć.	
			•		<u>—</u>	••
					1	,

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

2015 OCT 28 MIN: 01

85574

Application No.

### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THIS SPACE FOR C	OFFICE USE ONLY OCT 2 8 2015
Date of Filing in State Engineer's Office	001 2 0 7010
Returned to applicant for correction	JUne 15 2010 Under 79911
Corrected Application filed	Map filed
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General Moly, I	
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115 Street Address or P.O. Box	of Lakewood  City or Town
	hereby make(s) application for permission to appropriate the
Colorado 80401 State and ZIP Code	nereby make(s) approximation for permission to appropriate me
public waters of the State of Nevada, as hereinafter sta	ited. (If applicant is a corporation, give date and place of
incorporation; if a copartnership or association, give name.  February 23, 20017, Nevada  1. The source of water is underground	
	he stream, lake, underground, spring or other sources
2. The amount of water applied for is 6.0 cfs or 2669.5	One second foot equals 448.83 gallons per minute.
(a) If stored in a reservoir give the number of acre-feet	
3. The water is to be used for mining, milling and domes Irrigation, power, mini	fic ng, commercial, domestic or other use. Must be limited to one major use.
4. If use is for:	
(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated	
(b) Stockwater, state number and kind of animals	
(c) Other use (describe fully in No. 12)	
(d) Power:	_
(1) Horsepower developed	
(2) Point of return of water to stream	

Revised 07/13

5. The water is to be diverted from course and distance to a found section corner. If or within the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of said Section 23 bears North 34°39' I Application 79911.	unsurveyed land, it should Section 23, T.21N.	t be so stated.) . R.50E., M.D.M	I, or a point from wh	ich the northeast comer of
6. Place of use: (Describe by legal subdivis See Exhibit A attached hereto.	ion. If on unsurveyed land.	, it should be so stated)		
7. Use will begin about January 1  Mor  8. Description of proposed works, specifications of your diversion of dolled well with a pump and motor, etc.)  Drilled and cased well, electrical more	r storage works.) (s	isse manner in which v	Month and Day 010 you may be requi- vater is to be diverted, i.e. diver	rsion structure, ditches and flumes,
<ul><li>and mill site.</li><li>9. Estimated cost of works: \$3,000</li></ul>				
10. Estimated time required to cons	truct works: 3 year			
			If the well is complete, describ	e works.)
11. Estimated time required to com	, ,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
<ul> <li>12. Provide a detailed description o provide a detailed description may cause a de See Exhibit B attached hereto.</li> <li>13. Miscellaneous remarks:</li> <li>See Exhibit C attached hereto.</li> </ul>		ect and its water	usage (use attachmen	TEASURE TO SECULIA PRESENTATION OF THE ENGINEERS OF FILE
rdelipkau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601 Phone No.  APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Ext	Parsons Behle 50 W. Liberty	Signanure, applicant or & Latimer  Company Name	agent Box
S260 EH ING EEE AN	da el mandanis d	Reno, NV 8950	City, State, ZIP Cod	

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division W 1/2 Ali	Section 2 3-5	Township 20N 20N	Range 50E 50E	Meridian M.D.M. M.D.M.	
Ali Ali Ali Ali	1-3 10-15 22-27 34-36	21N 21N 21N 21N	50E 50E 50E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
IIA	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
aii Aii Ait	5-8 18 & 19 30 & 31	21N 21N 21N	52E 52E 52E	M.D.M. M.D.M. M.D.M.	
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.	
Αij	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REL
ΑΪ	20-30 76	22N	51E	M.D.M.	Noo
AII	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
ΑII	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	2015
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	<u> </u>
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	2 3
70	30 G 51	1214			
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	OCT 28
All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.	015 OCT 28 ANTI: 09 ATE ENGINEERS OFFICE

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

2015 OCT 28 AM II: 09

16620.044\4836-9363-4090.v1

#### Exhibit C

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

2015 DCT 28 AN II: 09

App	lication	No.

8	5	5	7	5
_	-	-		

#### APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

Date of filing in State Engineer's C	THIS SPACE FOR OF OCT	FFICE USE ONLY 2 8 2015	· .
Returned to applicant for correction	n		
Corrected application filed	•	June 15 20 Map filed	010 Under 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley Rand	ch LLC (c/o General	Moly, Inc.)	
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115		of Lakewood	
Street Address or I Colorado 80401	PO Bex	•	y or Town
State and ZIP Co	ode	hereby make(s) application	for permission to change the
Point of diversion	Place of use	Manner of use	of a portion
of water heretofore appropriated under identify right in Decree.)  Permit 72588  1. The source of water is undergroun	d		
	Name of stream	n, lake, underground, spring or other som	rces.
2. The amount of water to be changed	5.0 cfs or 1280.0 afa		
	Second feet, a	scre-feet. One second foot equals 448.83	gallons per minute.
3. The water to be used for mining, no Irrigation, p  4. The water heretofore used for irrigation in the irrigation is a second to irrigation.	ower, mining, commercial, etc.	If for stock, state number and kind of ar	nimals. Must limit to one major use
T. The water heretotore used for hitse		or stock, state number and kind of animal	ş.
5. The water is to be diverted at the fo distance to a found section corner. If on uns within the SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 24, T.21N., R.50E., M.D.M. b accompanying Application 79911.	surveyed land, it should be state ection 31, T.21N., R.51E	d.) .M.D.M., at a point from which:	the northeast comer of

6. The existing point of diversion is located within (If point of diversion is not changed, do not answer.)
within the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 of Section 22, T.19N., R.47E., M.D.B.&M., at a point which bears South 18°09'28" East 4223.74
feet from the northwest corner of said Section 22. Use map filed under 72580.

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

	ing place of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permit, describe acreage to be	obC.
of the NWY4 NEY4 (35.19 acres), NEY SWY4 Section 22, N/2 Section 23 T.19N. R.47E. 14.D.BIM.	4 NEY4 and NY254 Section 15, 5/2 N/2, a part and the NH/4 Section 24 all in	il
9. Proposed use will be from January 1 to Month and Day	December 31 of each year.  Month and Day  to December 31 of each year.	Pcc Ulables letter Erim Agent
Month and Day  11. Description of proposed works. (Under the provision	tanner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and	
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000		nonemuna
13. Estimated time required to construct works 3 years		
	If well completed, describe well.	
14. Estimated time required to complete the application of	t water to beneficial use 3 years	
15. Provide a detailed description of the proposed project a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)	and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Failure to provid	ie
See Exhibit B attached hereto.	2015 OCT 28 AMILI: 10	
16. Miscellaneous remarks:	S = □	
See Exhibit C attached hereto.	AHII: 10 ERS OFFICE	
	Ross E. de Lipkau	
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com	Type or crint name clearly,	
E-mail Address	Signature, applicantor agent	
775-323-1601	Parsons Behle & Latimer	
Phone No. Ext.	Company Name	
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750	
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Street Address or PO Box Reno, NV 89501	
	City, State, ZIP Code	

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

Revised 07/13

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

ZOIS OCT 28 AMIII: 10

#### Exhibit C

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

THE CETY ED

Application No. 85576

### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY OCT 2 8 2015  Date of Filing in State Engineer's Office
Date of Filing in State Engineer's Office
Returned to applicant for correction
Dec 5 2005 Under 72695  Corrected Application filed Map filed
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General Moly, Inc.)
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115 of Lakewood
Street Address or P.O. Box City or Town
Colorado 80401 hereby make(s) application for permission to appropriate th
public waters of the State of Nevada, as hereinafter stated. (If applicant is a corporation, give date and place of
incorporation; if a copartnership or association, give names of members.)  February 23, 2007, Nevada
1. The source of water is underground
Name of the stream, lake, underground, spring or other sources.  2. The amount of water applied for is 3.0 cfs or 2,000 afa
One second foot equals 448.83 gallons per minute.
(a) If stored in a reservoir give the number of acre-feet
3. The water is to be used for mining, milling and domestic trigation, power, mining, commercial, domestic or other use. Must be limited to one major use
4. If use is for:
(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated
(b) Stockwater, state number and kind of animals
(c) Other use (describe fully in No. 12)
(d) Power:
(1) Horsepower developed
(2) Point of return of water to stream

Revised 07/13

5. The water is to be diverted from its source at the f course and distance to a found section comer. If on unsurveyed land, it sho within the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 35, T.21N said Section 35 bears South 45°00' East a distance of	old be so stated.) [_, R.51E., M.D.M., at a point from which the so	<u>itheast comer of</u>
6. Place of use: (Describe by legal subdivision. If on unsurveyed la See Exhibit A attached hereto.	nd, it should be so stated)	
Use will begin about January 1      Month and Day      Description of proposed works. (Under the provis specifications of your diversion or storage works.)  drilled well with a pump and motor, etc.)		
Drilled and cased well, electrical motor and submers and mill site.	ible pump, and pipelines comprising distribution	system to mine
9. Estimated cost of works: \$3,000,000		
10. Estimated time required to construct works: 3 ye	ears	
	(If the well is complete, describe works.)	
11. Estimated time required to complete the application	ion of water to beneficial use: 5 years	
12. Provide a detailed description of the proposed provide a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)	oject and its water usage (use attachments if nec	essary): (Failure to
See Exhibit B attached hereto.		2015 OCT 28 SASE CHOINEE
		INERPERSOFF
		DCT 28 AMI DKGIMEERS
		SH 28
13. Miscellaneous remarks:		
See Exhibit C attached hereto.		AMII: I
		<u> </u>
	Ross E. de Lipkau	
	There we wint a property of	
rdelipkau@parsonsbehle.com  E-mail Address	DUSTER INTERNATION	
775-323-1601	Signature, applicant or agent	
Phone No. Ext.	Parsons Behle & Latimer	
	Company Name 50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750	
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Street Address or PO Box	······································
51 THE APPERCANT OR AGENT	Reno, NV 89501	
	City, State, ZIP Code	
Revised 07/13 \$360 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTIN	G MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION	3

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian	•	
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
					-	
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
Ali	34-36	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
<b>G</b> ,,, <b>L</b>	02 0 00	2,11	<del></del>			
Ali	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	5-8	21N	52E	M,D.M.		
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
					•	
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.O.M.		
					•	
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	22N	51E	M,D,M.	REL	
All	20-3 <i>0 76</i>	22N	51E	M,D,M.	No.	
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•	
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	· ~	
					5. <b>=</b>	
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	3.5	الحدود. موراند
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	- H	r
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	# T	
			•		2015 OCT 28 AM II: 12 TATE ENGINEERS OFFIC	CELATO
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	<u> </u>	
• •••					AM II: 12 ERS OFFIC	=<
All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.	<u> </u>	П
	٠.	17			≖	C.
			•		= 5	
					<u> </u>	

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

MECEIVED
2015 OCT 28 MM 11: 12

#### Exhibit C

#### Miscellancous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

2015 OCT 28 AM II: 12

16620.044\4836-2141-3418.v1

Annlication No	8	5	5	7	7	) 2 <u>[</u>	
Annlication No.	•	-					

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

	THIS SPACE FOR O	OFFICE USE ONLY	
Date of filing in State Engineer's	Office	OCT 2 8 2015	
Returned to applicant for correcti	on		
Corrected application filed		June 15 2 Map filed	2010 Under 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley Rar	ich LLC (c/o General	Moly, Inc.)	
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115		of Lakewood	
Street Address or Colorado 80401	PO Bex	Cit hereby make(s) application	y or Town For narroission to about a the
State and ZIP C	ode	nereby make(s) appreciation	tor permission to change the
✓ Point of diversion	Place of use	✓ Manner of use	of a portion
1. The source of water is underground	Name of strea	.m, Take, underground, spring or other sour	rces.
2. The amount of water to be changed		acre-feet. One second foot equals 448.83	galions per minute.
The water to be used for mining, Irrigation,  4. The water heretofore used for irrig	power, mining, commercial, etc	. If for stock, state number and kind of an	rimals Must limit to one major use
**************************************		for stock, state number and kind of animal	S.
5. The water is to be diverted at the for distance to a found section corner. If on us within the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 24, T.21N., R.50E., M.D.M. accompanying Application 79911.	isurveyed land, it should be statetion 32, T.21N., R.50E.,	ed.) M.D.M., or a point from which th	e northeast comer of
6. The existing point of diversion is k			- Ct- ADDAINABLE
within the SW1/4 of the NW 1/4 of S- distance of 1833.59 feet from the sout			s South 45"41"48" East a

1908.6 MB

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by least only in its use to be	85577"
<ol> <li>Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If for See Exhibit A attached hereto.</li> </ol>	rithgation, state number of acres to be imagated.)
<ol> <li>EXISTING place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If char removed from irrigation.)</li> </ol>	nging place of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permit, describe screage to be
S 1/2 Section 15; S 1/2 N 1/2, a portion of the NW 1/4?	NE 1/4 (35,19 acres), NE 1/4 NE 1/4 and N 1/2 S 1/2 Section 21; N
1/2 and SW 1/4 Section 22; N 1/2 Section 23 and the N	W 1/4 Section 24 all in T.19N., R.47E., M.D.B.&M.
9. Proposed use will be from January 1	to December 31 of each year.
Month and Day	Month and Day
10. Existing use permitted from January 1	to December 31 of each year.
Month and Day	Menth and Day
	n of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and
flumes or drilled well, pump and motor, etc.) (State	manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and
Drilled well, pump and pipelines or truck to mine and m	ill site.
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000	
To Diminity Cost of Works	
13. Estimated time required to construct works 3 years	
14 Estimated time required to republic the sufficient	If well completed, describe well.
14. Estimated time required to complete the application	of water to beneficial use 3 years
15. Provide a detailed description of the proposed project	et and its water usage (use attachments if necessary); (Pailure to provide
a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)	
See Exhibit B attached hereto.	RECEIV INS OCT 28 AV
	OCT 28 AP
	ERS AN A
16. Miscellaneous remarks:	·
See Exhibit C attached hereto.	effect in
	<del>}</del>
	Ross E. de Lipkau
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com	Type or print name clearly
E-mail Address	Signature, applicant or agent
775-323-1601	Parsons Behle & Latimer
Phone No. Ext	
	Company Name
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	Company Name 50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750  Street Address or PO Box

Revised 07/13 S240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

City, State, ZIP Code

2015 OCT 28 ANTI: 14

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division W 1/2 All	Section 2 3-5	Township 20N 20N	Range 50E 50E	Meridian M.D.M. M.D.M.	•
All All	1-3 10-15	21N 21N	50E 50E	M.D.M. M.D.M.	
All All	22-27 34-36	21N 21N	50E 50E	м.D.M. м.D.M. м.D.M.	
S 1/2 All	32 & 33 1-36	21N 21N	50E 51E	M.D.M.	
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
Alt	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.	4
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	2214	50E	M.D.M.	
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REC
All	20-35 76	22N	51E	M.D.M.	7,00
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
Ali	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M,O,M.	,
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.	TAJE ENGINEERS OFFICE
					FIGE

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

RECEIVED
2015 OCT 28 MHII: 14
TATE ENGINEERS OFFICE

#### Exhibit C

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

MIS OCT 28 AM II: 14

Я	5	5	7	8
( )	•	$\overline{}$		~

	1.6	•	
App.	licat	1ôn	L O

# APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

. THIS SPACE FO	OR OFFICE USE ONLY
Date of Filing in State Engineer's Office	OCT 2 8 2015
Returned to applicant for correction	
,,,	June 15 2010 Under 79911
Corrected Application filed	Map filed
The angliance   Kakis Valley Barah I C (a)   Competent	A. T. A.
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General Mi	
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115 Street Address of P.O. Box	of Lakewood  City or Town
Colorado 80401	hereby make(s) application for permission to appropriate the
State and ZIP Code	
public waters of the State of Nevada, as hereinafte	er stated. (If applicant is a corporation, give date and place of
incorporation; if a copartnership or association, give n	ames of members.)
February 23, 2007, Nevada	
Addition relativists	
1. The second of the second	
The source of water is underground     Nar	me of the stream, lake, underground, spring or other sources.
2. The amount of water applied for is 3.0 cfs or 2,0	• • •
	One second foot equals 448.83 gallons per minute.
(a) If stored in a reservoir give the number of acre-f	1995
3. The water is to be used for mining, milling and do	
Irrigation, power	r, mining, commercial, domestic or other use. Must be limited to one major use.
4. If use is for:	
(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated	
(b) Stockwater, state number and kind of animals	
(d) Power:	
(1) Horsepower developed	
(2) Point of return of water to stream	

Revised 07/13

5. The water is to be diverted from its source at the following point: (Describe as being within a 40-acre subdivision of public survey, and by course and distance to a found section corner. If on unsurveyed land, it should be so stated.) within the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 32, T.21N., R.50F., M.D.B.&M., at a point from which the northeast corner of 5314 Section 24, T.21N., R.50E., M.D.B.&M, bears North 53°58' East a distance of 26,640 feet. Well 227 as shown on the map accompanying Application 79911. p tistis 6. Place of use: (Describe by legal subdivision, If on unsurveyed land, it should be so stated) See Exhibit A attached hereto. and end about December 31 7. Use will begin about January 1 of each year. Month and Day Month and Day 8. Description of proposed works. (Under the provisions of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and specifications of your diversion or storage works.) (State manner in which water is to be diversed, i.e. diversion structure, ditches and flumes, drilled well with a pump and motor, etc.) Drilled and cased well, electrical motor and submersible pump, and pipelines comprising distribution system to mine and mill site. 9. Estimated cost of works: \$3,000,000 10. Estimated time required to construct works: 3 years 11. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use: 5 years

12. Provide a detailed description of the proposed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary) [Failure to provide a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)

See Exhibit B attached hereto. (If the well is complete, describe works.) See Exhibit C attached hereto. Ross E. de Lipkau rdelipkau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601 Parsons Behle & Latimer Phone No. Company Name 50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750 APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED Suppl Address or PO Box BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT Reno, NV 89501 City, State, ZIP Code Revised 07/13 \$360 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

Modler

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian	-
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.	
<b>C11</b>	JJ	2014	002		*
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M,D.M.	
O (i/2	32 G 33	2131		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
ZII	1-50	2111	<b>U</b> 1C	111,211	
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
Ali	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
Alt	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
		<b>**</b> ****			4
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
	<del></del>				
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
, , , ,			<b>*</b>		*
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.	
			• • •		
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REC
All	20-35 76	22N	51E	M.D.M.	100
•	20 90 07				
Ali	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	- 1
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
* 1/1		2411	D		WECEI 2015 DCT 28 WATE ENGIN
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	
- 411	50	2			まごの
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	₩ 28 m
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	R = 7
en	JU 04 3 E	Acada I V		***************************************	BIS DET 28 MILL: 15 MIE ENGINEERS OFFICE
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	님 그
C)II	D-4-00	<b>2017</b>	J.L	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	<b>三 3</b> 5
All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.	PT.
JUI	- J	4 114 13		****	

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

2015 OCT 28 AM II: 15

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

2015 OCT 28 MILL: 15

Application No.	85579	
appueation (vo.		

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

	THIS SPACE FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY	
Date of filing in State Engine	eer's Office	OCT 2 8 2015	
Returned to applicant for cor	rection		
Corrected application filed		June Map filed	15 2010 Under 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley	Ranch LLC (c/o Genera	al Moly, Inc.)	
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115		of Lakewood	
Colorado 80401	ess or PO Box	hereby make(s) applica	City or Town tion for pennission to change the
Point of diversion	ZIP Code  Place of use	✓ Manner of use	of a portion
Permit 72581  1. The source of water is under		-	
	Name of str	eum, lake, underground, spring or othe	er sources
2. The amount of water to be cha			40.03 11
	Second fee	t, acre-feet. One second foot equals 4	43 83 gallons per minute.
The water to be used for min Irrig.      The water heretofore used for the water heretofore	ation, power, mining, commercial, o	etc. If for stock, state number and kind	f of animals. Must limit to one major use
4. The water heretorore used for		f for stock, state number and kind of a	nimals.
5. The water is to be diverted at the distance to a found section corner. If within the NW 1/4 of the NW 1/5 Section 1, T.21N., R.50E., M.D.3 accompanying Application 7991	on unsurveyed land, it should be st of Section 12, T.21N., R.51 M. bears North 36°57' East a	ated.) DE., M.D.M., or at a point fron	which the northeast corner of
6. The existing point of diversion	is located within (If point of a	liversion is not changed, do not answe	r.)
within the NW 1/4 NE 1/4 Section			

feet from the northwest corner of said Section 23. Map filed under 72580.

85579

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions.	If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)
See Exhibit A attached hereto.	

8.	Existing place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions.	If changing place of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permit,	describe acreage to be
(c)	noved from irrigation.)		

within the S 1/2 Section 15; S 1/2 N 1/2, a portion of the NW 1/4 NE 1/4 (35.19 acres), NE 1/4 NE 1/4 and N 1/2 S 1/2 Section 21; N 1/2 and SW 1/4 Section 22; N 1/2 Section 23 and the NW 1/4 Section 24, all in T.19N., R.47E., M.D.B.&M.

9. Proposed use will be from	January 1	to	December 31	of each year.	
	Month and Day		Month and Day		
<ol><li>Existing use permitted from</li></ol>	January I	to	December 31	of each year	•
	Month and Day		Month and Day		
<ol> <li>Description of proposed we specifications of your diversion flumes or drilled well, pump and motor</li> </ol>	or storage works.) (Si	sion of l tate mann	NRS 535.010 you mager in which water is to be c	y be required to sub liverted, i.e., diversion st	mit plans and ructure, ditches, pipes and
Drilled well, pump and pipelin	es or truck to mine and	l mill si	e.		
12. Estimated cost of works	3,000,000				
13. Estimated time required to	construct works 3 year	ırs			
			If well com	pleted, describe well.	
14. Estimated time required to	complete the application	on of wa	iter to beneficial use	5 years	
15. Provide a detailed descripti a detailed description may cause a deta See Exhibit B attached hereto.  16. Miscellaneous remarks: See Exhibit C attached hereto.	y in processing.)				RECEIVED
		Ro	ss E. de Lipkau		
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address	TOTAL CONTROL OF THE STREET, S		716 6 V	of print name clearly,	W
775-323-1601				ure, applicant or agent	
Phone No	Ext	Par	rsons Behle & Latime		
		ć o		Company Name	
APPLICATION MUST BE S		<u>50</u>	W. Liberty St., Suite		······································
BY THE APPLICANT OR A	GENT	P.	no, NV 89501	t Address or PO Box	
		100		u State 710 Code	

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

Revised 07/13

APP038

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division		Township	Range	Meridian	
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.	•
Αll	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
Ail	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
9 1/2	J2 W J3	£ 111	000		
ilA	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
ΑΊΙ	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
ΑII	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	•
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
			51E	M.D.M.	A
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REC
All	20-3576	22N	315	140.07.111.	
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
Ali	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•
			51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	*
All	36	22N	51 1/4 E	£41, LJ , 141.	
Ali	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
				M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	(VI. L.). (VI.	7. <b>3.</b> 10. 10.
8.11	21.20	221	51E	M.D.M.	트 등 변
All	34-36	23N	⊋I⊏	141.15.111.	무구 이
A15	71	na an M	53≘	M.D.M.	三 28 FT
. All	31	21 1/2 N	ನಿನಿ⊞	141.13.141.	新 二 三
					DCT 28 MIN:
			•		5 = 111
					의 다 (V
					RECEIVED

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

PECEIVED
2015 OCT 28 ANTI: 16

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.



8	5	5	8	0
U	v	v	$\mathbf{v}$	$\sim$

Application No.

# APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THIS SPACE F	OR OFFICE USE ONLY
Date of Filing in State Engineer's Office	OCT 2 8 2015
Returned to applicant for correction	
Corrected Application filed	June 15 2010 Under 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General M	(oly, Inc.)
* *	of Lakewood
Street Address or P.O. Box	City or Town
Colorado 80401	hereby make(s) application for permission to appropriate the
State and ZIP Code	er stated. (If applicant is a corporation, give date and place of
incorporation; if a copartnership or association, give a <u>February 23, 2007, Nevada</u>	names of members.)
<del></del>	
The source of water is <u>underground</u>	
	une of the stream, lake, underground, spring or other sources.
2. The amount of water applied for is $3.0 \text{ cfs or } 2.0$	One second foot equals 448.83 gailons per minute.
(a) If stored in a reservoir give the number of acre-	feet
3. The water is to be used for mining, milling and d	
liriguion, powe	er, mining, commercial, domestic or other use. Must be limited to one major use.
4. If use is for:	
(2) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated	
(b) Stockwater, state number and kind of animals	
(c) Other use (describe fully in No. 12)	
(d) Power:	
(1) Horsepower developed	
(2) Point of return of water to stream	

Revised 07/13

<ol> <li>The water is to be diverted from its source at the course and distance to a found section comer. If on unsurveyed land, it si</li> </ol>		ivision of public survey, and by
within the NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 12, T.		
Section I. T.21N. R.50E. M.D.M. bears North 36°	37' East a distance of 8,170 feet. Well Poo 1	as shown on the map
accompanying Application 79911.		
6. Place of use: (Describe by legal subdivision. If on unsurveyed	land in about the constants	
See Exhibit A attached hereto.	izata, a sautite de su sisted)	
7. Hearwiff having the or January 1	and end about December 31	of each year.
7. Use will begin about January 1  Month and Day	and end about December 51  Month and Day	of each year.
8. Description of proposed works. (Under the prov		
specifications of your diversion or storage works	$S_{m{s}}$ (State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e. diversion sm	nicture, ditches and flumes,
drilled well with a pump and motor, etc.)  Drilled and cased well, electrical motor and submet		line custam to mina
and mill site.	istote puma, and pipetines comprising distribut	non system to mine
44 in Marchine 2. J. J. M. Aga. 22. J		
9. Estimated cost of works: \$3,000,000		
10. Estimated time required to construct works: 3	vears	
	(If the well is complete, describe work	3.)
11. Estimated time required to complete the applica	ation of water to beneficial use; 5 years	
12. Provide a detailed description of the proposed p	project and its water usage (use attachments if	necessary): (Failure to
provide a detailed description may cause a delay in processing )		
See Exhibit B attached hereto.		RECEIVED 2015 DCT 28 MIII: 16 TATE CHAINEERS OFFICE
		m e fi
		무거증
		1 28 TI
13. Miscellaneous remarks:		RECHONNERS OF
See Exhibit C attached hereto.		88 7 17
		유다
		まる
		로 <del>로</del> 보다
	Ross E. de Lipkau	
	Type of print name elégrity	
rdelipkau@parsonsbehle.com	SABLE MINISTER	1
E-mail Address	Signature, applicant or agent	
775-323-1601 Phone No. Ext.	Parsons Behle & Latimer	
Troval (10).	Company Name	
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750	
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Street Address or PO Box	
	Reno, NV 89501  City, State, ZIP Code	
CAGO PHI INC PPE AND CORDODER	•	ION
Revised 07/13 S360 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTI	NG MAP MÚST ACCOMPANY APPLICAT	IUH .

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian	•
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M. M.D.M.	
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.U.M.	
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	22-27	21N	50 <b>€</b>	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	21N	50E	M.O.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M,D,M.	
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.O.M.	
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	,
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
IIA	10-15	22N	51E	M,D,M,	REL
All	20-35 76	22N	51E	M.D.M.	A v -
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.O.M.	
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	) ma
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	17.47E
Αll	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	S OCT 28
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	ZOIS OCT 28 /
All	31	21 1/2 N	53 <b>E</b>	M.D.M.	AMII: 18
			•		ENGINEERS OFFICE

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

RECEIVES
2015 DCT 28 AMII: 18

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

RECEIVED

2015 DCT 28 AMIL: 18

8	5	5	8	1.	1

Application	No.
-------------	-----

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General Moly, 1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115 of Street Address or PO Box	Map filed JUN 1 5 2010  Inc.)  Lakewood  City or To	Under 79911
Corrected application filed  The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General Moly, 1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115 of Street Address or PO Box Colorado 80401 here	Inc.)  Lakewood  City or To	
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General Moly, 1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115 of Street Address or PO Box Colorado 80401 here	Inc.)  Lakewood  City or To	
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115 of Street Address or PO Box Colorado 80401 her	Lakewood City or To	Nn
Street Address or PO Box Colorado 80401 here	City or To	เท
Colorado 80401 her		wn
1501	aby make(e) application for ne	
State and ZIP Code	col make(a) application for he	rmission to change the
✓ Point of diversion ✓ Place of use	✓ Manner of use	of a portion
Permit 54093  1. The source of water is underground		
Name of stream, lake, un	derground, spring or other sources.	
2. The amount of water to be changed 1.0 cfs or 723.97 afa  Second feet, acre-feet.	One second foot equals 448.83 gallons	per minute.
The water to be used for mining, milling and domestic  Irrigation, power, mining, commercial, etc. If for steel	ck, state number and kind of animals.	Must limit to one major use
4. The water heretofore used for mining, milling and domestic		
If for stock, st	tate number and kind of animals.	
<ol> <li>The water is to be diverted at the following point (Describe as being within distance to a found section corner. If on unsurveyed land, it should be stated.)</li> <li>within the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 35, T.21N., R.50E., M.D.M. Section 24, T.21N., R.50E., M.D.M. bears North 28°42' East a distance accompanying Application 79911.</li> </ol>	., or at a point from which the r	ortheast comer of

6. The existing point of diversion is located within (If point of diversion is not changed, do not answer.)

within the NE 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 35, T.22N., R.50E., M.D.B.&M., at a point from which the southwest corner of Section 34, T.22N., R.50E., M.D.B.&M bears South 75°27'18 West a distance of 8022.03 feet. See map filed under 54093.

139 Ls

8. Existing place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If changing place of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permit, describe acreage to be See Exhibit Battached hereta. Within pullivas of Sections 25+26 T.Z.N. R.49E. MO.D.+M. and Sections 2, 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 21, 22, 17, 28, 29+30, T.Z.Z.N. R.50E. M.O.B.+M. and Sections 33+34 T. 23N. R. SOE. M.O. BILM. 9. Proposed use will be from January 1 to December 31 Month and Day Month and Day to December 31 10. Existing use permitted from January 1 11. Description of proposed works. (Under the provision of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and specifications of your diversion or storage works.) (State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and flumes or drilled well, pump and motor, etc.) Drilled well, pump and pipelines or truck to mine and mill site. 12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000 13. Estimated time required to construct works 3 years If well completed, describe well 14. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use 5 years 15. Provide a detailed description of the proposed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary) Fraiture to provide a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)

See Exhibit B attached hereto.

16. Miscellaneous remarks: See Exhibit C attached hereto. Ross E. de Lipkau rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601 Parsons Behle & Latimer Phone No. Company Name 50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750 APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED Street Address or PO Box BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT Reno, NV 89501

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

City, State, ZIP Code

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated )

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

Revised 07/13

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

					•
Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian	
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.	
			50E	M.D.M.	
All	3-5	20N	5012	MICO.WI.	•
ΑII	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.	•
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
		21N	50 <b>E</b>	M.D.M.	
Ali	22-27		50E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	21N		M.D.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.₩.W.	
Ali	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
,	1-05	2111			
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
Au	30	na ainki	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•
Ail	36	21 1/2N	31 1/2 L	101.02.101.	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
	-, -,	21,.21			•
All	34-36	22N	50 <b>∈</b>	M.D.M.	
* ***					
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REL
All	20-3076	22N	51E	M.D.M.	N CC
2311	20-50 72	2211	0,-		
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	1
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
ъщ	20	2214	0		
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	
					등 등 달
ΙΙΑ	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	7 7
A)	20 0 3 1	£ZIY	7.7 Ter 604	****	RECEIVED  MIN: 19  MIS DOT 28 MIN: 19  MIS DOT 28 MIN: 19
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	뭐 ''
All	<del>&gt;++</del> >U	2011	0,0	****	<b>=</b> 5
A11	***	04 4/0 1/1	53⋿	M.D.M.	Ç.
All	31	21 1/2 N	990	\$ \$44. per = E. E. I.	

# Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

RECEIVED

2015 DCT 28 AM II: 19

IAJE ENGINEERS OFFICE

Application No.	8	5	5	8	2	۱¥	
th but and a real							

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

THIS SPACE FOR OFF OCT Date of filing in State Engineer's Office	2 8 2015
Returned to applicant for correction	
Corrected application filed	Map filed <b>JUN 1 5 2010</b> U nder 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC (c/o General M	loly, Inc.)
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115	of Lakewood
Street Address or PO Box	City or Town
Colorado 80401	hereby make(s) application for permission to change the
State and ZIP Code	
✓ Point of diversion ✓ Place of use	✓ Manner of use
Permit 72580  1. The source of water is underground	
Name of stream, I	lake, underground, spring or other sources.
2. The amount of water to be changed 0.45 cfs or 300.76 afa	
Second feet, acri	e-feet. One second foot equals 448.83 gallons per minute.
	f for stock, state number and kind of animals. Must limit to one major use
4. The water heretofore used for irrigation and domestic	stock, state number and kind of animals.
5. The water is to be diverted at the following point (Describe as being distance to a found section corner. If on unsurveyed land, it should be stated.) within the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 35, T.21N., R.50E., M. Section 24, T.21N., R.50E., M.D.M. bears North 28°42' East a dis	MOCK, SERIE HERRINGS GROWING OF ARTHMAS.

within the SE 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 15, T.19N., R.47E., M.D.B.&M., at a point which bears North 72°14'57" East, a distance

of 4172.92 feet from the southwest corner of said Section 15. Use map filed under 72580.

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

85582

removed from irrigation.)			er of use of irrigation permit, describe acreas
within the 5 1/2 5 1/2 Section 16	and N 1/2 N 1/2 Section	21-ali within T-19N	RATE. NIDBERS WITHIN TH
1 15. SYaNY+, a poltio	in of the NW/4 K	/E /4 (35.19 acres)	LATE MDBAM Within this this NEYWEYY and NYZ And the NWY4 Section 2
1721 N//2 and SWYY	Section 22, N	la Section 23 0	IND the NW 14 Station 2
THUR YTE. M.D	. B. + M.	,	•
1.13N. K. 17-	•		
		Dagambar 71	- C 1
9. Proposed use will be from Ja	-	December 31	of each year.
<b></b> .	Month and Day	Month and Day	6 1
10. Existing use permitted from	January 1	to December 31	of each year.
	Month and Day	Month and Day	
11. Description of proposed works	s. (Under the provision	of NRS 535.010 you ma	ay be required to submit plans and
specifications of your diversion or	storage works.) (State i	nanner in which water is to be	diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, p
flumes or drilled well, pump and motor, et	Q.)		
Drilled well, pump and pipelines	or truck to mine and mi	<u>ll site.</u>	
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,0	000,000		
13. Estimated time required to cor	istruct works 3 years		
	***************************************	If well con	anteted describe well
			upreted, deaction were
14. Estimated time required to cor	nplete the application o	f water to beneficial use	5 years
14. Estimated time required to cor	nplete the application o	f water to beneficial use	5 years
<ul><li>14. Estimated time required to cor</li><li>15. Provide a detailed description</li></ul>	nplete the application of the proposed project	f water to beneficial use	5 years attachments if necessary) Failure t
<ul><li>14. Estimated time required to cor</li><li>15. Provide a detailed description a detailed description may cause a delay in</li></ul>	nplete the application of of the proposed project processing.)	f water to beneficial use	5 years  attachments if necessary) Failure to
14. Estimated time required to cor 15. Provide a detailed description a detailed description may cause a delay in See Exhibit B attached hereto.	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)	f water to beneficial use	s attachments if necessary) Frailure t
14. Estimated time required to cor 15. Provide a detailed description a detailed description may cause a delay in See Exhibit B attached hereto.	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)	f water to beneficial use and its water usage (use	s attachments if necessary) Frailure to the first the first term of the first term o
14. Estimated time required to cor 15. Provide a detailed description a detailed description may cause a delay in See Exhibit B attached hereto.	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)	f water to beneficial use and its water usage (use	5 years  attachments if necessary Failure T ENGINEE
14. Estimated time required to cor 15. Provide a detailed description a detailed description may cause a delay in See Exhibit B attached hereto.	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)	f water to beneficial use and its water usage (use	5 years  attachments if necessary) Failure 1 ENGINCER
14. Estimated time required to cor 15. Provide a detailed description a detailed description may cause a delay in See Exhibit B attached hereto.	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)	f water to beneficial use and its water usage (use	5 years  **attachments if necessary) Frailure T. ENGINCERS 0
14. Estimated time required to cor 15. Provide a detailed description a detailed description may cause a delay in See Exhibit B attached hereto.	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)	f water to beneficial use	5 years  20 F OCT 28 AM 11: 2  Control of the contr
<ul> <li>14. Estimated time required to cor</li> <li>15. Provide a detailed description a detailed description may cause a delay in See Exhibit B attached hereto.</li> <li>16. Miscellaneous remarks:</li> </ul>	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)	f water to beneficial use	5 years  20 FOCT 28 AM 11: 20  Cattachments if necessary ENGINCERS OF FILE
14. Estimated time required to cor  15. Provide a detailed description a detailed description may cause a delay in See Exhibit B attached hereto.  16. Miscellaneous remarks: See Exhibit C attached hereto.	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)	f water to beneficial use	20 AM 11: 20 AM 11: 20 AM 11: 20
14. Estimated time required to cor  15. Provide a detailed description a detailed description may cause a delay in See Exhibit B attached hereto.  16. Miscellaneous remarks: See Exhibit C attached hereto.	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)	f water to beneficial use	attachments if necessary) Failurer ENGINLERS OF FICE
<ul> <li>14. Estimated time required to cor</li> <li>15. Provide a detailed description a detailed description may cause a delay in See Exhibit B attached hereto.</li> <li>16. Miscellaneous remarks:</li> <li>See Exhibit C attached hereto.</li> </ul>	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)	f water to beneficial use	20 Failurer ENGINLERS OFFICE
<ul> <li>14. Estimated time required to cor</li> <li>15. Provide a detailed description a detailed description may cause a delay in See Exhibit B attached hereto.</li> <li>16. Miscellaneous remarks:</li> <li>See Exhibit C attached hereto.</li> </ul>	nplete the application of the proposed project a processing.)	f water to beneficial use	5 years  20 Failure T. ENGINLERS OFFICE
<ul> <li>14. Estimated time required to cor</li> <li>15. Provide a detailed description a detailed description may cause a delay in See Exhibit B attached hereto.</li> <li>16. Miscellaneous remarks:</li> <li>See Exhibit C attached hereto.</li> </ul>	nplete the application of the proposed project a processing.)	f water to beneficial use and its water usage (use	5 years  20 FOCT 28 MILERS OF FICE
	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)		5 years  attachments if necessary) Failure ENGINLERS OF FICE  cor printname clearly 2
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)		5 years  **attachments if necessary) Failure F. C.
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)	Ross E. de Lipkau	efor print profile clearly
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601		Ross E. de Lipkau	eor printing he clearly with the clear of th
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address	nplete the application of the proposed project processing.)	Ross E. de Lipkau	e for printing the clearly the state of the
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com E-mail Address 775-323-1601	Ext.	Ross E. de Lipkau	efor printing he clearly for the clear of the control of the clear of the control

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

Revised 07/13

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian	•
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	3-5	20N	50€	M.D.M.	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		4.0.,			
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
0 1/12	<b>02 0 0</b> 0	2		,	•
Ali	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.	
	,	2	· · · ·		
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	21N	52⋿	M.D.M.	
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
,					•
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REL
All	20-3076	22N	51E	M.D.M.	N CC
,	20,50 57=	42.4	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	- 2
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
£341	20	2211	01 112 4		Car The
All	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	
• 111	1 - 00	2.2.47	0	********	물 것 ㅇ
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	128 E
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
All.	30 0 31	¥214		4	2015 OCT 28 AM 11: 20
All	24.20	23N	51E	M.D.M.	9
₩.	34-36	2314	01 <u>L</u>	111.02.111.	F1 20
AH	24	na an ki	53E	M.D.M.	<del></del>
All	31	21 1/2 N	33⊏	M: (2,14).	

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

PECEIVEL

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

RECEIVED 2015 OCT 28 AM 11: 20

∛o.	8	5	5	8	3
·U.					-

Application No.

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

	SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  OCT 2 8 2015	
Date of filing in State Engineer's Office	00, 2 2	
Returned to applicant for correction		
Corrected application filed	Map filed	<b>JUN 1 5 2010</b> Under 7991
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC	C (c/o General Moly, Inc.)	
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115	of Lakewo	
Street Address or PO Box Colorado 80401 State and ZIP Code	hereby make(s	City or Town  application for permission to change the
✓ Point of diversion ✓ Pla	ace of use	of use  of a portion
Permit 55426, Certificate 14096  1. The source of water is underground		
	Name of stream, lake, underground, spi	ring or other sources.
2. The amount of water to be changed 1.0 cfs	Second feet, acre-feet. One second fo	ot equals 448 83 gallons per minute.
	ing, commercial, etc. If for stock, state numb	er and kind of animals. Must limit to one major use
4. The water heretofore used for <u>irrigation and</u>	16 for stock, state number an	id kind of animals.
5. The water is to be diverted at the following distance to a found section corner. If on unsurveyed le within the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 35, Section 24, T.21N., R.50E., M.D.M. bears Non accompanying Application 79911.	point (Describe as being within a 40-acre su and, it should be stated.) T.21N., R.50E., M.D.M., or at a poi	bdivision of public survey and by course and int from which the northeast corner of
6. The existing point of diversion is located wi within the SW 1/4 NW 1/4 Section 23, T.19N.		

Section 23 bears North 43°41'58 West a distance of 1908.59 feet, See map filed under 55426.

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated.)

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

Please see Exhibit B as shown on the map supp	orting Application No. 72095. 3	7.10 REIFS WITHIN THE	NWY4 NE
erroved from lingation) Please see Exhibit B as shown on the map supp Ctjön J2, and 13.71 acres w	ithin the NEY4 NEY4.	Section 22, TIPN.	R.47 €.
			٠ م
			u[+
Proposed use will be from January 1	to December 31	of each year.	દિ ધ
Month and E	to December 31	of each year.	7
0. Existing use permitted from January 1 Month and			
	•		يا. ا
<ol> <li>Description of proposed works. (Under the specifications of your diversion or storage work</li> </ol>			
lumes or drilled well, pump and motor, etc.)	(3.) (State figures in which water is to be	direction, i.e., directional to action of district	, pripad unia
Drilled well, pump and pipelines or truck to mi	ne and mill site.		
#2 000 000			
2. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000			<del></del>
2 P-4:	3 vears		
3. Estimated time required to construct works	J years	npleted, describe well.	
14. Estimated time required to complete the app		· _	
14. Estimated time required to complete the app	Medical of Water to belieffeld aso	*	<del>,</del>
15. Provide a detailed description of the propos a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)	ed project and its water usage (use		
See Exhibit B attached hereto.		2015 OCT 28 AM 11: 22	ة «دس»
		115 OCT 28 AM 11: 24	RECEIVED
		- 무 - 무	$\sim$
		1611	m
		Ä _	-
16. Miscellaneous remarks:		岩 三	m
See Exhibit C attached hereto.		9 =	
		1 2	) 3
		C.	
	Ross E. de Lipkau	,	
	Li / / ETyp	op fisint/norfic clearly	
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com	CUSU G. O	W. Harrill	
E-mail Address	Signs	iture, applicant or agent	
775-323-1601  Phone No. Ext.	Parsons Behle & Latin		
t riuste etu, satti		Company Name	
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	50 W. Liberty St., Suit		
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT		et Address or PO Box	
	Reno, NV 89501		
		inv. State. ZIP Code	

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

Revised 07/13

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division W 1/2 All	Section 2 3-5	Township 20N 20N	Range 50E 50E	Meridian M.D.M. M.D.M.	•
Ali Ali	1-3 10-15	21N 21N	50E 50E	M.D.M. M.D.M.	•
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	21N	50E	M.D.M.	
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.	•
0 1/2	32 d 33	2114	202		
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.O.M.	
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	18 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
Alt	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•
, All,	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.	
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.	
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.	
AII	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REC
All	20-30 76	22N	51E	M.D.M.	AUC
	·				
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
All	- 36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	
Ali	1 - 36	22N	52E	м. <b>р</b> .м.	MECEIVED  MILE CEIVED  MILE 22  MEERS OFFICE
All	6&7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	¥ 7 9
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	皇 6 世
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	
	20 4 2 1		<del></del>		岩 註 而
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	.[] 11:2 5 OFF
. All	31	21 1/2 N	53E	M.D.M.	70.

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

RECEIVED

# Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

HECEIVED

2015 OCT 28 MH 11: 22

Application No. 85584

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

	THIS SPACE FOR C	FFICE US \$ ONLY	
Date of filing in State Engineer's (		OC1 Z 0 Z010	,
Returned to applicant for correction	on		
Corrected application filed		JUne 15 2 Map filed	2010 Under 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley Ran	ch LLC (c/o General	Moly, Inc.)	
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115		of Lakewood	
Street Address or	PO Box		y or Town
Colorado 80401		hereby make(s) application t	for permission to change the
State and ZIP Co	ode		
✓ Point of diversion	Place of use	✓ Manner of use	of a portion
of water heretofore appropriated unde identify right in Decree.)  Permit 54094.  1. The source of water is underground.			
	Name of strea	m, lake, underground, spring or other sour	C\$5.
2. The amount of water to be changed			
	Second feet,	gare-feet. One second foot equals 448 83	gallons per minute.
The water to be used for mining, r      Irrigation, p      The water heretofore used for mining, r	oower, mining, commercial, etc	. It for stock, state number and kind of an	imals. Must limit to one major uso
The franci inclusion description		for stock, state number and kind of animals	š.
<ul> <li>5. The water is to be diverted at the fordistance to a found section corner. If on unwithin the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 24, T.21N., R.50E., M.D.M. baccompanying Application 79911.</li> <li>6. The existing point of diversion is left.</li> </ul>	surveyed land, it should be state etion 35, T.21N., R.50E., eenrs North 28°42' East a	ed.) M.D.M., or at a point from which distance of 17,865 feet. Well Po0	the northeast comer of

within the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 22, T.22N., R.50E., M.D.B.&M., at a point from which the S 1/4 corner of Section 28. T.22N., R.50E, bears South 27°58'39 West a distance of 6818.81 feet. See map filed under 54094.

•				85584
7. Proposed place of use (Describe by le See Exhibit A attached hereto.	gal subdivisions. If for irri	gation, state number of acres		
8. Existing place of use (Describe by leg	is in the second second	1		darariha carnana ta ha
removed from irrigation )				
within portions of the following Secti &M., Sections 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 14, 1 T.23N., R.50E., M.D.B.&M.	ons as shown on supp 5, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29 a	orting map being with nd 30, T22N., R.50E.	Sections 25, 26 1, 20 M.D.B.&M., and Sect	ions 33 and 34.
9. Proposed use will be from Janua	ary 1 to	December 31  Month and Day	of each year.	
	uary 1 t	O December 31	of each year.	
11. Description of proposed works. (I	Month and Day	Month and Day	y ha raquirad to submi	t nlare and
specifications of your diversion or sto flumes or drilled well, pump and motor, etc.)				
Drilled well, pump and pipelines or tr	nick to mine and mill	sile.		
en 000	000			
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000	,000			
13. Estimated time required to constru	ict works 3 years	If well care	pleted, describe well.	
14. Estimated time required to comple	ete the application of		•	
15. Provide a detailed description of t				TV): (Failure to provide
a detailed description may cause a delay in pro-		id to made (ase	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
See Exhibit B attached hereto.			L2.	. B. 🛅
			THE THE THE	HECEIN
			r r	
16. Miscellaneous remarks:			į.	VED MHII: 25
See Exhibit C attached hereto.				25 7FIC
				r*
	1	Ross E, de Lipkau	,	
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com		Palle Brown	of print barge clearly	/_
E-mail Address 775-323-1601	•		ure, applicant or agent	
Phone No.	Eve	Parsons Behle & Latime	er /	

\$240 FILING FEE AND SUPPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

Reno, NV 89501

APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT

Revised 07/13

50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750

Company Name

Street Address or PO Box

City, State, ZIP Code

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

					•	
Division W 1/2	2	Township 20N	Range 50E	Meridian M.D.M.	-	
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.	•	
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	22-27	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	34-36	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.	ř.	
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	16 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
Alt	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	4	
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	22N	51E	M.D.M.	REL	
All	20-3 <i>0 76</i>	22N	51E	M.D.M.	ALC	
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	•	
Ali	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	2015	
All	6 & 7	22N	53E	M.D.M.	E EN	7
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.	불 목 )	,
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	28	だった つ TI
All	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	AMI EERS	- - -
All	31	21 1/2 N	53 <b>E</b>	M.D.M.	ZOIS OCT 28 AM II: 25	
					S 0:	

Page 1 of 1

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobeh Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

2015 OCT 28 AH II: 25

#### Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

RECEIVED 2015 DCT 28 MIII: 25

16620.044\4836-2141-3418.v1

Application No. 85585

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

	THIS SPACE FOR C	FFICE USE ONLY	
Date of filing in State Engineer's	Office	OCT 2 8 2015	
Returned to applicant for correct	ion		
Corrected application filed		June 15 Map filed	2010 Under 79911
The applicant Kobeh Valley Rai	nch LLC (c/o General		,
1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115		of Lakewood	
Colorado 80401  State and ZIP 6			y or Town for permission to change the
Point of diversion	Place of use	✓ Manner of use	of a portion
The source of water is underground			
		ım, lake, underground, spring or other sou	rces.
2. The amount of water to be change	d 0.6554 cfs or 474.0 af	a acre-feet. One second foot equals 448.83	gallons per minute.
3. The water to be used for mining.  Irrigation	milling and domestic power, mining, commercial, et	c. If for stock, state number and kind of a	nimals. Must limit to one major usu
4. The water heretofore used for irri			
	If	for stock, state number and kind of animal	is.
5. The water is to be diverted at the idistance to a found section corner. If on a			lic survey and by course and
within the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of S Section 24, T.21N., R.50E., M.D.M. accompanying Application 79911.	ection 35, T.21N., R.50E. bears North 28°42' East a	. M.D.M., or at a point from whic distance of 17,865 feet. Well Pol	h the northeast somer of 0 3 as shown on the map

6. The existing point of diversion is located within (If point of diversion is not changed, do not answer.) within the SE 1/4 NE 1/4 Section 17, T.19N., R 50E., M.D.B.&M., at a point from which the northwest corner of Section 19, T.19N., R.50E, bears South 75°05' West a distance of 10,906 feet. See map filed under 9682.

See Exhibit A attached hereto.				
	ns. If changing place of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permit, describe acreage to be			
removed from irrigation.)	4 Mb T.19N. R.50E., M.D.B.&M.: 6.6% acres in the NE 1/4 SE 1/4 of Section 17.			
T 19N R 50F M D B & M : 1.22 acres in the	NW 1/4 SW 1/4 of Section 16. T.19N., R.50E., M.D.B.&M.: 39.21 acres in			
the SW1/4 NW 1/4 of Section 16, T.19N., R.50	E., M.D.B.&M.			
a barrage language l	to December 31 of each year.			
9. Proposed use will be from January 1  Month and D				
10. Existing use permitted from January 1	to December 31 of each year.			
Month and	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	•			
11. Description of proposed works. (Under the	provision of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and is.) (State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion structure, ditches, pipes and			
flumes or drilled well, pump and motor, etc.)	5.) (State manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e., diversion substitute, and day, p.pen and			
Drilled well, pump and pipelines or truck to mi	ne and mill site.			
*****				
12. Estimated cost of works \$3,000,000				
	2 vanna			
13. Estimated time required to construct works	1 F well completed, describe well.			
14. Estimated time required to complete the app	•			
14. Estimated time required to complete the app	dication of water to beneficial use 2 3 cms			
15. Provide a detailed description of the propos	ed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Failure to provide			
a detailed description may cause a delay in processing.)	\$ 5 m			
See Exhibit B attached hereto.				
	ECEIVE DOT 28 AN II ENGINEERS C			
	28 H			
	CEIVEL 28 AMIL:			
16. Miscellaneous remarks:	유 큐 등			
The state of the s	C 6			
	Ross E. de Lipkau			
rdelikau@parsonsbehle.com	Type of print name clearly			
E-mail Address	War Cal Myselle			
775-323-1601	Signature, applicant or agent Parsons Behle & Latimer			
Phone No. Ext.				
	Company Name 50 W. Liberty St., Suite 750			
APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED	Street Address or PO Box			
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT	Reno, NV 89501			
	City, State, ZIP Code			
Revised 07/13 \$240 FILING FEE AND SU	PPORTING MAP MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION			

7. Proposed place of use (Describe by legal subdivisions. If for irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated )

EXHIBIT "A", PROPOSED PLACE OF USE, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

Division	Section	Township	Range	Meridian		
W 1/2	2	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	3-5	20N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	1-3	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	10-15	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
A!!	22-27	21N	50E	M,D,M.		
All	34-35	21N	50 <b>∈</b>	M.D.M.		
S 1/2	32 & 33	21N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	1-36	21N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	5-8	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
AII	15 & 19	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	30 & 31	21N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	36	21 1/2N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	31 - 36	21 1/2N	52E	M.D.M.		
All	34-36	22N	50E	M.D.M.		
All	1-3	22N	51E	M.D.M.		
			51E	M.D.M.	6 m	
All	10-15	22N		M.D.M.	REL	
All	20-35 76	22N	51E	M.D.M.		
All	1	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	12 & 13	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
All	24 & 25	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.	; mil	
All	36	22N	51 1/2 E	M.D.M.		
anu:	20	2214	D1 114 ==	•	- 0	السياد پيسونديو
Ali	1 - 36	22N	52E	M.D.M.	뜻 목	***
		<del>"</del> -			르 2	<u> </u>
All	6 & 7	22N	53⋿	M.D.M.	F 8	
All	18 & 19	22N	53E	M.D.M.		-
All	30 & 31	22N	53E	M.D.M.	- 55 <u> </u>	11
- 114			- = -		2015 DCT 28 AM II: 27	RECEIVED
Ali	34-36	23N	51E	M.D.M.	₩ ~	
	<b>.</b>				<u> </u>	3
All	31	21 1/2 N	53⊑	M.D.M.		
	₩,					

#### Remarks

This application is being filed, together with a series of additional applications, to set forth the new or amended points of diversion, as more fully set forth in the Hydrogeology and Numerical Flow Modeling Report dated April, 2010, prepared by Eureka Moly, and submitted to the Bureau of Land Management. The well, pursuant to this application, shall be utilized for construction purposes. The applicant intends, at the conclusion of construction, to change the point of diversion of this application to a production well.

Groundwater will be developed from the Kobch Valley Groundwater Basin, through a series of production wells. Water will be conveyed to a storage reservoir via a booster pumping station. Water from the storage reservoir will be conveyed to the reduction plant or mill, located within the Diamond Valley drainage basin. After the water is placed to a beneficial use within the reduction plant, a portion of the water will be diverted to a recycling pond, with such water returned to the storage reservoir. The vast majority of water will be carried via the tailings leaving the reduction plant, and will be placed in a tailings pond, located within Kobeh Valley. Thus, the majority of water consumption will take place in Kobeh Valley, and not Diamond Valley.

The total volume of water to be consumed, being the total combined duty of all applications filed herewith shall not exceed 11,300 acre-feet annually. The contemplated mine life, as currently best determined, is 44 years, commencing upon start up or commencement of the mine and works of reduction.

2015 OCT 28 AM II: 27

# Miscellaneous Remarks

This application, along with other related applications being filed contemporaneously herewith, are being filed provisionally. Kobey Valley Ranch, LLC ("KVR") believes that the correct course of action following the Nevada Supreme Court's September 18, 2015 Order on the appeal from State Engineer Ruling 6127 is for the District Court to remand the case to the State Engineer and for the State Engineer to conduct further hearings on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127. If those applications are determined by the District Court or the State Engineer to have been denied on account of the Supreme Court Order, then KVR will pursue these new applications. If, however, the State Engineer reopens the hearing for further action on the applications at issue in Ruling 6127, then the new applications will be withdrawn.

RECEIVED
2015 DCT 28 MILL: 27